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Dear Mr. Rich:

We enclose for filing with the Commission the signed
original and two copies of a transfer application in con-
nection with the purchase by South Hills Movers, Inc., a
newly-formed Pennsylvania corporation referred to in the
application as "new", of all of the PUC operating rights held
by South Hills Movers, Inc., referred to in the application
as "old", at Docket No. A-00099073.

This application is being filed in connection with the
reorganization of the companies controlled by the Robert Lee
family of Bethel Park, PA. There is attached to the transfer
application an explanatory statement which explains in detail
the nature of the transactions.

In connection with this application, we are filing
simultaneously with the Commission petitions to substitute
the transferee for the transferor in two pending application
cases in which the transferor is seeking to purchase addi-
tional operating authority. Those applications are pending
at Application Docket No. A-00099073, F. 2, Amendments I and
J.

We are enclosing a check in the sum of $350 to cover the
filing fee.

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the enclosed on
the duplicate copy of this letter of transmittal and return

it to us in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided

that purpose. /WB@GHMEE\}




Mr. Jerry Rich
Page Two

September 24, 1990

For the reasons set forth in the transfer application,
it is necessary that the parties consummate this transaction

on January 1, 1991. Accordingly, we respectfully request

that the Commission expedite 1ts processing and disposition

of this application so that the parties may meet the

consummation date.

Sincerely yours,

vuo ELLE

Jo . o

nd

Enclosures

cc: Mg, pPeter S. Marzolf
South Hills Movers, Inc.
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¢/ OAPPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER HE@EI}‘VED
EXERCISE OF COMMON OR CONTRACT CARRIER RIGHTS

A SEP2 4 focy

0 08P BECRETAWY'L. . °
149 ?U_Gﬂ S Public Uiy Gomuniisaiv

w‘?:“'d\‘uB‘E‘ng'Jr{E THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC. (NEW)*
{Applicant/Transferee-Buyer)

for approval of the transfer and to exercise the right PUC USE ONLY
as a common carrier, described at Docket Docket No. /4 /09506
(common-contract)
Folder No.
No. A-00099073 , Folder No. , issued to
SQUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC. (QLD) ) _—
(Transferor-Seller) APFL, /
for transportation of property . COMPL. /
{persons-property)
| MVIC. el

CHECKED BY_Mw

SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLET%-

1. South Hills Movers, Inc. APPLICATION DOCKET

(Full and correct name of applicant/transferee)

SEP 27 1930
2. (Not Applicable)
(Trade name, if any) ENTRY No._7nco |
The trade name __ been registered with the Secretary of the

(has or has not}

" DOCUMENT

Commonwealth on (attach copy of stamped registratiog for
(date) . ﬁlﬂEH
3. 3132 Industrial Boydlevard
{Business Street Addresf) (P.O. Box, if any)
Bethel Park Allegheny PA 15102 (412} 561-8200
(City) (County) (State) (Zip) (Telephone)

*The applicant is designated as "South Hills HMovers, Inc. (New) "
in order to avoid any confusion with the name of the Transferor. Any
authority granted as a result of this proceeding should be issued to
"South Hills Movers, Inc.". The Explanatory Statement which is attached
sets forth the background and egﬁegtial facts concerning the application.

ORIGIMAL BEGINNING
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4. Applicant's attorney {for this application) is: L
John A. Vuono, Esqg. 2310 Grant Building (R F r
Vuono, Lavelle & Gray  Pittsburgh, PA 15219 {412)-\4711-18%0

(Name) (Address) ’((Telephone) AN
et (j f"",.;“}‘-‘- “

5. Any documents should be mailed to: N = ’ Yoy 'j‘}

John A. Vuono, Esg. 2310 Grant BuY ldl-ng Yo 4
Transferee: _Vuono, Lavelle & Gray Pittsburgh, PA 15219)*‘ L
(Name) (Address\=:, enMlg 7% FF
John A. Vuono, Esg. 2310 Grant Bu:lelng ‘-"’./
Transferor: Vuong, lLavelle & Gray Plttsburqh" BPA__ 15277948
N 3 LY ]
{Name) (Address) -\/3",-{ U\,L“),/
6. Applicant __does not hold Pa. PUC authority under Docket Number

(does or does not)

A- and operates as a carrier.
{common or contract)

7. Applicant does _not hold interstate Commerce Commission authorjty
(does or does not)

at Docket No. . .

8. Applicant is (check onel
(1 Individual.
E[ Partnership. Must attach a copy of the partnership agreement (unless a copy is presently

on file.with PUC), and list names and addresses of partners below (use additiona! sheet
. N

et . a

. if necessary). ,

L A

F

{Name) "~ - {Address)

Corporation. Organized under the laws of the State of _ Pennsylvania

and qualified to do business in Pennsylvania by registering with the Secretary of the

Commonwealth on {Attach copy of Certificate of Incorporation

or Authority and statement of charter purpose). Include as an attachment a list of

corporate officers and their titles and the names, addresses and number of shares held

by each stockholder,




Y13,

14,

° ®
Transferor attests that all general assessments and fines are paid, that no annual 'reports -
are due and agrees to continue to render the service which is to be transferred until this
application is approved, whereupon transferor will surrender said certificate or permit for
cancellation.
Transferee agrees to assume and pay any General Assessments that may be made against
transferor as a common carrier for any and all eperating periodé up to the actual date of

the transfer.

WHEREFORE, Transferee and Transferor request that the Commission grant the

Transfer.

Transferee sign here:  SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC. (NEW) September 14, 1990
- (each partner must sign) (Date)

‘(Corporate Seal) .
By: ngc’.v(/ Oﬁ“-

R Robert Lee, President

Transferor sign here: SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC. (OLD) september 14, 1990

oy (bt Lo

Robert Lee, President

(Corporate Seal)




9

10.

11.

12a.

b.

¢ o :
L] N )
If applicant, its stockholders or partnership members are in control of or affiliated with any 1«
other carrier, state name of carrier(s) Dccket Number(s) and nature of control or affiliation.

‘(See Explanatory Statement)

Applicant proposes to acquire all of the operating rights now held
(all or part)

by transferor. Attach sheet describingrights {o be transferred to applicant

and rights to be retained by transferor, if any. If any rights are to be omitted,

give reasons. (See Appendix 12-3)

T ; iy ' ! . ' v - r
The reason for the transfer is This transfer application is required as
part of a reorganization of certain of the companies controlled
by the management of Transferee. The details of the reorganization

'l

o
)
‘.l

are set forth in the Explanatory Statement. &~

~i,
‘

The following must be attached:

Vigy
]

Cr.
4

Sales Agreement. {(Appendix 12-1) BT .
List of equipment to be used to render service. (summarize by type)z(}_&:pp;enai:-{ 12-2)
Operating authority to be transferred/retained. (Appendix 12-3) :"'I"-,.,
Statement of Financial Condition., (Appendix 12-4)

Statement of unpaid business debts of transferor and how they will be )
satisfied. (Appendix 12-5) .

Statement of safety program. (Appendix 12-6) _ o
[Z] Statement of transferee's experience. (Appendix 12-7) )
Attach the following, as appropriate (check those attached):

Partnership Agreement. (Not Applicable)

Trade Name registration certificate. (Not Applicable)

Certificate of Incorporation. (Pa. Corporation only) (Appendix 12-~8)
Certificate of Authority. {Foreign (lout-of-state)) Corporation only) {Not Applicable)
Statement of corporate charter purpose. (corporations only) ({(Appendix 12-%7)

List of corporate officers and stockholders. (corporations only) (Appendix 12-9)

Ok MOKDO

Copy of short form certificate showing date of death of transferor and name of executor
or administrator/administratrix.




o . THIS MUST BE COMPLETED BY NOTARY PUBLIC
AFFIDAVIT OF TRANSFEREE/APPLICANT (Natural Person)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN|A
§S:

County

, being duly sworn (affirmed) according to law, deposes

and says that the facts above set forth are true and corregt; or are true and correct to the best
of his knowledge, information and bellef and he expects to be able to prove the same at the

hearing hereof,

Signature of Affiant
Sworn and subscribed before me this
day of : 19

My Commission Expires

Signature of Official Administering Oath

| AFFIDAVIT OF TRANSFEREE/APPLICANT (Corporation)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
sS:
Allegheny County

Robert Lee . being duly sworn {affirmed) according to law, desposes

and says that he is _ president of South Hills lovers, Inc. (New) |,
(Office of Affiant) (Name of Corporation)

that he is authorized to and does make this affidavit for it; and that the facts above set forth
are true and correct; or are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief

and that he expects the said South Hills Movers, Inc. tobe able to prove the same
(Name of Corporation) (New)

the same at the hearing hereof, Q,j{/( EZ

Signature of Affiant .

Sworn and subscribed before me this /4,44

day of WLttt 18 W
4 .
My Commission 'Ex'pir'es @WM-& )%4—\

. Nofaria i LACTT D s
Gatrorne San, Noy Puttc Signature 6f.Official Adrhinistering Oath
Rittsburgh, Allagheny County R .

My Commission Expires June 13, 1964 e

Memher Pennsylvania Associaion of Notares. e




TH!SQ'ST BE COMPLETED BY NOTARYQBLIC
AFFIDAVIT OF TRANSFEROR/SELLER (Natural Person)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
55:

County

. being duly sworn (affirmed) according to law,

deposes and says that the facts above set forth are true and correct; or are true and correct
to the best of his knowiedge, information and belief and he expects to be able to prove the same

at the hearing hereof.

Signature of Affiant

Sworn and subscribed before me this
day of 19

My Commission Expires

Signature of Official Administering Oath

AFFIDAVIT OF TRANSFEROR/SELLER (Corporation)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ss!
Allegheny County
Robert Lee , being duly sworn (affirmed) according to law,
deposes and says that he is President of South Hills Movers, Inc. {0ld} :
(Office of Affiant) (Name of Corporation)

that he is authorized 1o and does makel this affidavit for it; and that the facts above set forth
are true and correct; or are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief

and that he expects the sajdSouth Hills Movers, Inc. (0ld) to be able to prove the
{Name of Corporation)

same at the hearing hereof, M 3

Signature of Affiant

Sworn and subscribed before me this /4[1’7’

day of M_ 19_._@
My Commission expires MW i -
. < )

: ~ioiara Seal of i(lziAaI_Kdr:ninister'n Oath
Catherine Jrein. Notary Pubic i .Slgnature Io,f sz 2l A : ing
Pitanyay | iagheny County , L I
. ~0g June 13, 1094 . . . ' RIBSS RS l
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APPLTCATION OF
SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

By this apnlication, the parties seek authority for the
transfer of all of the issued and outstanding operating autho-
rity of Transferor at Docket No. A-00099073 to South Hills
Movers, Inc. (New), a newly-formed Pennsylvania corporation.
All of the issued and outstanding stock of Transferee is held
bv SHM Hnldings, Ltd., a Delaware corporation formed for the

purpose, inter alia, of holding the stock of Transferee.

There is set forth in Appendix 12-9 of the application the
corporate data concerning the Transferee, including the names
and addresses of its officers and directors.

Rohert Lee and his wife, Marion, own all of the issued
and outstanding preferred stock of Transferor and their sons,
Robert E. Lee and Gary N. Lee, each own 50% of the issued and
outstanding shares of common stock of Transferee,

Rohert E. Lee and Gary N. Lee each own 50% of the issued
and outstanding common stock of SHM Holdings, Ltd. The latter
company is not authorized to issue any preferred stock.

There are presently pending before the Commission the
following transfer applications, pursuant te which Transferor

is seeking authority tao purchase certain additional household

goods operating authority:



I .

1. Application of South Hills Movers, Inc., Docket No.

A-00099073, F. 2, Am-I, which seeks authority to purchase a
portion of the operating authority of D. Pierce Transpor-
tation, Inc. at Docket No. A-00107772, F. 2; and

2. Application of South Hills Movers, Inc., Docket No,

A-D00D99073, F. 2, Am-J, which seeks auvthority to purchase a
portion of the operating authority of Pitt-Ohio Express, Inc.
at Docket No. A-00102471.

Contemporaneously with the filing of this application,
petitions will be filed with the Commission seeking to sub-
stitute the Transferee for the Transferor as the applicant in
the above proceedings,.

The present application is the first step in the
renoraanization of the Lee family companies which will result
in the stock of the motor carrier operating companies being
owned by SHM Heoldings, Ltd,

Robert F. Lee and Gary N. Lee each own 50% of the issued
and outstanding common stock of Leelease, Inc. which holés
authority from the Commissiaon at Docket No. A-00107868. In
connection with the transfer of the stock of Leelease, Inc.
to SHM Holdings, Ltd., the parties intend to file with the
Commission a separate application for approval of the
transfer by or to an affiliated interest pursuant to 66 Pa.

C.S5.A. §1102(a) (3.



a

As a result of these transactions, SHM Holdings, Ltd.
will control through ownership of all of the issued and
outstanding stock of South Hills Movers, Inc. (New) and
Leelease, Inc. ("the controlled companies”). Robert Lee is
the President, Robert E. Lee and Gary N. Lee are the Vice
Presidents, and Robert V. Stahile is the Secretary-
Treasurer of the controlled companies. These four indivi-
duals constitute the Board of Directors of the controlled
companies. Tt is not anticipated that there will be any
change in the officers and directors of these companies.

Upon consummation of the transaction contemplated by
this application, the name of Transferee will be changed to
SHM, Inc. which will not hold any operating authority from
the PUC.

Contemporaneously with the filing of this application,
the parties will file an appropriate application to the
Interstate Commerce Commission in connection with the
transfer to Transferee of the interstate operating authority
held by the Transferor at Docket No. MC-72914.

For a number of tax related and operational reasons, it
is important that the parties consummate this transaction on
Januarv 1, 1991. Accordingly, we respectfully request that
the Commission expedite its processing and disposition of
this application so that the parties may meet the consum-

mation date,



APPENDIX 12-1

AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC. {(OLD) (SELLER)

AND

SOUTH HILLS MQOVERS, INC. (NEW) (BUYER)

DATED

SEPTEMBER 14, 1990
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AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this l4th day of September, 1990

hetween SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC. (OLD) {(herein called
"SELLER"), a Pennsylvania corporation, and SOUTH HILLS
MOVERS, INC. (NEW) (herein called "BUYER"), a Pennsylvania
corporation, hoth having their principal offices at 3132

Industrial Boulevard, Bethel Park, PA 15102.

I. PREMISES

A. SELLER is a motor common carrier of property and
hoids a certificate of public convenience issued by the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission {(PUC) at Docket No.
A-00099073 and folders thereto.

B. BUYER is a newly formed corporation which does not
hold any operating authority from the PUC and therefore is a
non-carrier within the meaning of the Pennsylvania Public
Utility Code.

C. SELLER has agreed to sell and BUYER has agreed to
buy all of SELLER's PUC operating authority as set forth on
Appendix A, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances,
securitv interests and other claims.

D. This transaction will require the prior approval of
the PUC. BUYER and SELLER will file and diligently prose-
cute an application with the PUC for approval of the trans-
action pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S.A. §1102 of the Pennsylvania

public Utility Code (herein called "the application"}.




IT. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises

herein contained, the parties, intending to bhe legally
bound, agree, represent and warrant as follows:

1. Purchase Agreement. SELLER will sell to BUYER and

BUYER will buyv, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances,
security interests and other claims, all of the Pennsylvania
intrastate operating rights owned by SELLER and held at PUC
Docket No. A-00099073, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Appendix A (herein called "the operating rights”).

2. Price and Payment. BUYER will pay to SELLER for the

operating rights the total sum of Forty-Five Thousand
($45,000) Dollars in cash or by certified or cashier's check
on the final closing date,

3. Application for Approval. The parties agree that

this transaction requires the prior approval of the PUC and
that the transaction may not be consummated until final
approval is secured by the PUC.

Accordinaly, within ten (10) days after the execution of
this agreement, the parties will jointly file with the PUC
an application pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S.A. §1102 seeking
approval of the purchase of the operating rights by BUYER
from SELLER.

BUYER shall pay all filing fees in connection with the

filing of the applications.




BUYER and SELLER will, with due diligence and in good
faith, cooperate fully in the preparation, filing and prose-
cution of the applications and agree to join in and execute
any and all such applications and other documents, subject
to the approval of counsel.

BUYER and SELLER wiill supply such information as may be
required, attend hearings, present testimony and otherwise
cooperate to the end that approval of this transaction may

he secured.

4, Warranties as to Operating Rights. SELLER warrants

and quarantees that the operating rights have been duly
issued by the PUC: the rights are in full force and effect;
the rights will not be subject to any liens, encumbrances,
security interests or claims of any kind on the final clos-
ing date; and that there are and on the date of consummation
will be no actions at law or equity, nor any proceedings
before any agency pending or threatened against SELLER to
revoke, suspend or otherwise restrict the operating autho-
rigv.

5. Denial of the Application. 1If the PUC, by its final

order, should deny approval of the application, this

agreement shall terminate. 1In such event, the parties shall

have no further rights or obligations under this agreement,
The terms and conditions of this paragraph shall be

subject to the appeal provisions set forth in paragraph 7.



6. Approval of Application Subject to Restrictions. If

the PUC, by its final order, approves the application,
subject to conditions which restrict, delete or cancel any
of the operating rights or l1imit the use of the operating
rights by BUYER in any way, BUYER shall have the option to
declare this agreement null and void and forthwith terminate
the agreement by giving SELLER written notice thereof within
twenty (20} days after the service date of any such orders.
In the absence of the exercise of the aforesaid option, any
such restrictions shall be considered modifications hereto
and this agreement, as modified, shall remain in full force
and effect.

The terms and conditions of this paragraph shall be
subhiject to the appeal provisions set forth in paragraph 7.

7. Appeals. In the event the PUC, by its final order,
should deny the application or grant the application subject to
conditions of the type set forth in paragraph 6, either party
may seek judicial review of those orders to the extent
available.

In the event that either party elects to seek judicial
review, the termination provisions set forth in paragraphs 5
and 6 above shall not become effective until the exhaustion of
such Jjudicial remedies. In such event, if the final order of
the PUC denying the application is sustained by the court, this
agreement shall be terminated in accordance with paragraph 5.

Tf the final order of the PUC approving the application,



‘.I .

subject to conditions, is sustained by the court, BUYER may
exercise the right to terminate as set forth in paragraph 6
within twenty (20) days after the service of the order or
judgment of the last Court of Review.

If either party elects to seek judicial review, the party
so electing shall pay all expenses incurred in connection with
the appeal, excluding counsel feeé of the other party.

For the purposes of this agreement, the term "final order"
shall he defined as an order of the PUC finally determining the
application, specifically (a) in the case of the denial of the
application, upon the expiration of the period permitted by the
Rules of Practice and regulations of the PUC or by the POC
order, whichever time period is greater, within which petitions
for rehearing, rearqument or reconsideration may be filed, or
upon a denial of any such petitions, if filed; and (b) in the
case of approval of such applications, the effective date of
the order of approval unless stayed by the ICC or by a court.

8. No Assumption of Liabilities. This agreement involves

only the purchase of operating rights by BUYER from SELLER.
Accordingly, BUYER does not assume any claim, debts, causes of
action, judgments or other liabilities or obligations of SELLER
by reason of this agreement.

9, SELLER's Representations and Warranties, SELLER repre-

sents and warrants as follows:
9.1 SELLER is a corporation duly organized, validly

existing and in good standing under the laws of the



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and has full power and authority
under its Articles of Incorporation or charter to engage in the
husiness which it is now conducting.

9,2 SELLER is a motor carrier of property and is law-
fully conducting operations under the operating rights. The
Certificate of Public Convenience evidencing the operating
rights is in good standing with the PUC and there are no cita-
tions, formal complaints, investigations or enforcement pro-
ceedinas pendina against SELLER by the PUC, the Department of
Transportation or any other requlatory agency applicable to the
operating rights.

9.3 The operating riahts are not subject to any prior
claims, options to purchase, agreements of sale or other con-
tracts or obligations of purchase and SELLER will not enter
into any such contractual arrangements prior to the final clos-
ing date,

9.4 The Board of Directors of SELLER and, 1f neces-
sary, the shareholders of SELLER have, by proper resolution,
duly authorized the execution and delivery of this agreement,
the filing of the necessary applications with the PUC and the
performance of such other actions as may be required to effec-
tuate the purposes of this agreement. A certified copy of the
aforesaid resolution of the Board of Directors of SELLER and
any reguisite resolution of the shareholders of SELLER shall be
delivered to BUYER within ten (10) days after the date of exe-

cution of this agreement.



9.5 The execution and performance of this agreement by
SELLER will not vieclate any provision of law or contravene any
provision of the Articles of Incorporation or hylaws of SELLER.
In the event of any default by SELLER in the terms of this
paragraph or anv other provisions of this agreement, BUYER
shall have the option either to declare this agreement null and
void by giving SELLER written notice of termination or to exer-
cise against SELLER all of BUYER's available remedies hereunder.

10. BUYER's Representations and Warranties. BUYER repre-

sents and warrants as follows:

10.1 BUYER is a corporation duly organized, validly
existing and in good standing under the laws of the
commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and has full power and authority
under its Articles of Incorporation or charter to engage in the
business which it is now conducting.

10.2 The Board of Directors of BUYER and, if neces-
sary, the shareholders of BUYER have, by proper resolution,
duly authorized the execution and delivery of this agreement,
the filing of the necessary applications with the PUC and the
performance of such other actions as may be required to effec-
tuate the purposes of this agreement. A certified copy of the
resolution of the Board of Directors of BUYER and any reqguisite
resnlution of the shareholders of BUYER shall be delivered to

SELLER within ten (10) days after the date of execution of this

agreement.



10.3 The execution and performance of this agreement
by BUYER will not violate any provision of law or contravene
any provision of the Articles of Incorporation or bylaws of

BUYFER,

11. Employee Relations. It is agreed that this agreement

involves the sale of only operating rights, a partial asset
only, and that the BUYER is not a successor employer to SELLER
and has no obligation to hire any employees or to assume any
employee obligations of SELLER.

SELLER represents that it is not a party to any collective
hargaining aareements nor is it a party to any individual labor
agreements with its employees. SELLER further acknowledges
that BUYER has no obligations with respect to any employees of
SELLER to provide employment, fringe benefit payments, vacation
pay or any other bhenefits of employment nor any liability for
any claims, grievances, labor disputes, charges or causes of
action on the part of or in behalf of any employees or former
employees of SELLER which may arise from or be related to
events which occurred on or prior to the temporary authority
closing date,

SELLER agrees, represents and warrants as follows:

11.1 There are no labor disputes, grievances, or
unfair labor practice charges, discrimination in employment
charges or other claims on behalf of employees of SELLER pend-
ing or threatened by any individual employee, group of
employees or employee labor organization which will adversely

af fect BUYER or BUYER's rights under this agreement.



11.2 SELLER has paid or prior to the temporary autho-
rity closing date wili pay all costs of employment of present
and former employees of SELLER due under any federal, state or
local laws or regulations or collective bargaining agreements,
including, without limitation, the costs relating to wages,
holiday and vacation pay, pensions, health and welfare funds,
F.I.C.A. payments, unemployment compensation taxes, withholding
items, and any other employee costs and such costs shall be
considered the obligations of SELLER.

11.3 SELLER will discharge any obligations it may have
under the National Labor Relations Act or any labor agreements
to notify any union representing employees of SELLER of the
existence of this agreement and further will discharge any
obligations SELLER may have subseguent to the temporary autho-
rity closing date to meet with any labor unions to discuss the
effects of the sale on the employees of SELLER.

11.4 SELLER will cooperate fully and present testi-
mony, if requested, in the defense of any claim, grievance,
unfair labor practice or discriminaticn in employment charge,
or suit which may now exist or which may arise in the future
concerning SELLER.

11.5 SELLER has complied with all federal, state and
local laws and regulations relating to the employment of per-

sons and will continue to do so.



11.6 There have been no events which have occurred
which would give rise to any disputes, claims, charges, grie-
vances or claims to any pavments of Lthe type set forth in this
paragraph,

11.7 1In the event the transaction contemplated by this
agreement has the effect of incurring withdrawal liability
under The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974
("ERISA"), as amended by the Multi-Employer Pension Plan Amend-
ment Act of 1980 ("MPPAA"), it is expressly understood and
agreed that SELLER shall be solely responsible for any with-
drawal liability attributable to its operations or employees,
whether arising out of this transaction or otherwise, and that
BUYER and any companies affiliated with BUYER and the share-
holders, successors or assigns of BUYER, and any companies
affiliated with BUYER, do not assume any withdrawal liability
of SELLER.

11.8 SELLER will be responsible for and obligated to
promptly satisfy any obligations, c¢laims or other adverse con-
sequences to BUYER resulting from SELLER's breach of any of the
agreements, representations and warranties set forth in this
paragraph, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses
incurred by BUYER in connection therewith, provided SELLER is
promptly advised of such obligations and is given an oppor-
tunity to defend against such obligations.

11.9 SELLER agrees to indemnify and hold harmless

BUYER from any liabilities, causes of action, suits or other

=10~



claims arising under the terms of this subpavagraph, including
fees and expenses incurred in defending against any such claims,

12. No Broker's Fees or Commissions. BUYER and SELLER

agree that to the best of their knowledge there are no claims
for any finder's fees or broker's commission in connection wikh
this transaction. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each of the
parties agrees to indemnify the other against and hold it harm-
less from any and all liabilities (including reasonable attor-
ney's fees and expenses incurred in defending such claims) for
any finder's fees or broker's commission in connection with the
transaction contemplated by this agreement, insofar as such
claim shall be based on arrangements or agreements made or
allegedly made by or on behalf of the indemnifyving party.

13, PUC Assessments. SELLER warrants that all general

assessments heretofore made or that may be made pursuant to 66
Pa. £©.S.A. §510 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code appli-
cable to any and all operating periods up to the final closing
date will be the obligation of SELLER. Any general assessments
applicable to periods subsequent to the closing date shall be
the obligation of BUYER. In the event the PUC requires the
payment of any such assessments due from SELLER as a condition
precedent to the consummation of the application, SELLER agrees
to promptly pay any such assessments if it is financially able
to do so. BUYER shall have the right to make payment of any
such amounts directly to the PUC and to deduct such amounts

from the consideration due SELLER on the final closing date.

-11-



BUYER shall not, under any circumstances, he liable for or have
responsibility to satisfy any ohligations of SELLER as the
result of this transaction.

14. Operating Rights Unique., The parties agree that the

PUC operating rights which are the subject of this agreement
are unique and are not otherwise abtainable.

15. Conditiong Precedent. 1In addition to any other obli-

gations imposed by this agreement, the fulfillment of the fol-
lowing conditions shall constitute conditions precedent to the
enforcement of BUYER's obligations under this agreement:

15.1 The approval of the application by the issuance
of a final order of the PUC, subject to the terms and
conditions of this agreement. 1In the event this condition is
not fulfilled, the rights and obligations of the parties will
be governed by the applicable provisions of this agreement.

15.2 On the final closing date, the warranties and
representations of SELLER as set forth herein have been ful-
filled.

In the event any of the aforesaid warranties and represen-
tations are not met, BUYER shall have the option to terminate
the agreement by giving SELLER written notice thereof within
twenty (20) days after the occurrence of any such default. If
temporary authority has been granted, the operating rights
shall be returned to SELLER and the parties shall have no fur-

ther rights or obligations under this agreement.

-12-



16. Survival of Representations and Warranties. All provi-

sions in this agreement applicable to BUYER and SELLER shall be
deemed to be representations and warranties and shall survive
the consummation of the transaction. SELLER acknowledges that
all warranties, representations and covenants made in this
agreement are for the purpose and with the intent of inducing
BUYER to purchase the operating rights. BUYER écknowledges
that all warranties, representations and covenants made in this
agreement are for the purpose and with the intent of inducing
SELLER to sell the operating rights.

17. Arbitration. Any dispute under this agreement shall be

determined hy arbitration conducted in accordance with the pro-
cedures of the American Arbitration Association. Each party
shall appoint one arbitrator and notify the other of such
appointment within ten (10) days after written request for
appointment of an arbitrator is received from the other party.
If the party so reaquested fails to appoint an arbitrator, the
party making the request shall be entitled to designate two
arbitrators. The two arbitrators shall then select a third
arbitrator.

The decision of a majority of the arbitrators shall be con-
clusive and binding upon the parties. The arbitrators shall
have the right to determine how their decision may be imple-
mented or enforced. There shall be no appeal from the decision

of the arbitrators.
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18. Closing Dates. The closing date is the day selected by

agreement of the parties within a period of thirty {30) days
after the effective date of the final order of the PUC,
approving the application or the thirtieth {(30th) such day if
no other day is selected, The transaction shall be consummated
on the final closing date at the time of day and place mutually
agreed upon by the parties.

19. Rights of Successors and Assigns. This agreement shall

be hinding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective successors in interest, assigns and legal
representatives.

20. Entire Agreement of Parties. This agreement cannot be

changed orally and constitutes the entire contract between the
parties hereto. Tt shall not be modified nor changed by any
expressed or implied promises, warranties, guaranties,
representations or other information unless expressly and
specificallv set forth in this agreement or an addendum thereto
properly executed.bv the parties.

21. Construction, This agreement shall be construed in

accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

22. Paragraph Headings. The headings referring to the

contents of paragraphs of this agreement are inserted for
convenience and are not to be considered as part of this

agreement nor a limitation on the scope of the particular

paragraphs to which they refer.
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ITT. EXECUTION

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties intending to he legally
hound, have executed this agreement the day and year first

above stated.

SELLER:

SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC.
(OLD)

Robert Lee
President

BUYER:

SCUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC.
(NEW)

e bl Lor

Robert Lee
President

-15-
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APPENDIX A

VESOwdD

PENNSYLVANIA

A. 99075 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Folder 2

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

CERTIFICATE

r OF
SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC., a corpoml'atlon PUBLIC CONVENIENCE
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

-

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hereby certifies that after an investigation
and/or hearing had on the above entitled application, it has, by its report and order made and entered,
a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, found and determined that the granting of
said application is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience and safely of the
public, and this certificate is issued evidencing its approval of the said application as set forth in said

report ancd order.

T Testimonpy PWiereof, The PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION has caused
these presents to be sipned and sealed, and duly attested by its Secretary at its office in the city of
Harrisburg this 18th day of February, 19 77.

PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Attest:




PENNSYLVANIA
FUBLIC UTILITY COMMTSSTON

Public Meeting held January 13, 1977
Narrisburg, PA 17120

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:

Louis J. Carter, Chairman
James McCdry Kelly
Helen L. O'Bannon

Application Docket No. 99073, Folder 2 - Application ef SOUTE HILLS
MOVERS, INC., z corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

REPORT AND ORDER
APPROVIRG SERVICE AS A MOTOR CARRIER

BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter being before the Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission upon application of SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC., a
corporaticn of the Commonw¢alth of Pennsylvania, dated June 25,
1976, to operate motor vehicles as a common carrier, and having
been duly presented in accordance with the rules of the Commission, and
full dinvestigation of the matters and things involved having been had,
and it appearing that the right granted herein is in effect a transfer
of the right which has been held by WEST PENN MOVERS, INC., a corperation
E of the Ceommonwealth of Pennsylvania, under report and order issued at
A. 99518 on Janwary 27, 1976, and the certificate of public convenience
issued thereunder, which certificate will be subsequently cancelled, as
of the dare c¢f this order, upon compliance with the tariff and insurance
requirements of the Commission by SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC., a corporation
of the Commponwealth of Pennsylvania, the Commission finds and determines
that approval of the application limited to the following right:

To transport, as a Class D carrier, personal effects and property
used or to be used in a dwelling when a part of the equipment or
supply of such dwelling, in connection with the removal by a
householder from ono house or dwelling to another; furniture,
fixtures, equipment and the property of stores, offices, museums,
institutions, hospitals or other establishments, when a part of

the stock, equipment or supply of such stores, offices, museums,
institutions, hospitals or other establishments, in connection

with a removal from one location to another; and articles, including |
objects of art, furniture displays, musical instruments and exhibits,é
which, because of their unusual nature or value, require
specialized handling and ecuipment usvally employed in moving
household goods, between points in the counties of Allegheny and
Washington and from points in the said counties to other points
in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

and subject to the following conditions is necessary or proper for the
service, accommodation or convenience of the public:

FIRST: That thes gservice herein authorized is limited

to comrodities which, because of their unusual
nature or value, require specialized handling and equipment
usually employed in the moving of htousehold goods.

SECOND: That the service herein autherized is limited

to deliveries to the home, establishment or
place of business of the ultimate user thereof, where
such property shall be uncrated and placed for use and
not for the purpose of resale.




-2 - A. 99073
' Folder 2
THIRD: That no right, power or privilege is

granted to transport property requiring
the use of carryalls, pole trailers and/or winch
trucks or trailers.

FOURTH: That the approval hereby given is not

to be understood as comnitting the
Commissicn, in any proceedings that may be
brought before it for any purpose, to fix a
valuation on the right to be acquired by applicant
from the present certificate holder equal to
the consideration to be paid therefor, or equal
to any value that may be placed thereon by
applicant, or to approve O prescribe rates
sufficient to yield a return thereon.

FIFTH: That applicant shall not record in its
utility accounts any amount representing
the right herein granted, in excess of the

actual cost of such right to the original holder
thereof,

SIXTH: That the applicant charge to Account

1550-0ther Intangible Property, $10,000
being the amount of the consideration payable by
it for the right and going concern value
attributable thereto; less any amount reccrded
under condition 5 above.

SEVENTH: That the certificate holder shall comply with

all the provisions of the Public Utility Law
as now existing or as may hereafter be amended, and
revised General Order No. 29, effective July 1, 1939 or
as may hereafter be revised, and any other rules and
regulations as may hereafter be prescribed by the
Commission. Failure to comply shall be sufficient
cause to suspend, revoke or rescind the rights and
privileges conferred by the certificate.

NOW, to wit, January 13, 1977, IT IS ORDERED: That upon
compliance with the requirements of the Public Utility Law relating to
insurance and the filing and zcceptance of a tariff establishing just
and reasonable rates, a certificate of public convenience issue

evidencing the Commission's approval of the right to operate as above
determined.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has
not, on or before thirty days from the date of the service of this
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the
application shall be dismissed without further proceedings.

E CO}MIS:";}IOI\ﬁ /
r ﬂ’
ﬁ Y IS
. J. McElwee

Secretary
(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTEL: January 13, 1977

ORDER ENTERED: January 31, 1977




PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC' UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Application of South Hills Movers, Inc., A-00099073,
for amendment to permit the transportation F. 2, Am-A
of household goods and office furniture,

in use, from points in the City of Uniontown,

Fayette County, and within fifteen (15)

miles by the usually traveled highways of

the limits of said city, to points in

Pennsylvania, and vice versa; . . . which

is to be a transfer of part of the rights

authorized under the certificate issued

at A-00091236 to Reliable Transfer, Inc.,

a corporation of the Commcénwealth of Penn-

sylvania, subject to the same limitations .

and conditions.

ORDER

In accordance with the provisions of Act 294 of 1978 (66 Pa.C.S.
§332(h})), the decision of Administrative Law Judge John K. Clements
dated April 8, 1983 has become final without further Commission action;
THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. The application of South Hills Movers, Inc., at A. 99073,
F. 2, Am-A"is hereby approved for the transfer of part of the rights
held by Reliable Transfer, Inc., at A. 91236, F, 1 and the certificate
issued February 18, 1977 to applicant at A. 99073 F. 2 be amended to
include the follow1ng rights:

N To transport, as a Class D carrier, household goods and office -
furniture, in use, from points in the city of Uniontown,
Fayette County, and within fifteen (15) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said city to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

To transport, as a Class D carrier, personal effects and pro-
perty used or to be used in a dwelling when a part of the
equipment or supply of such dwelling, in connection with a
removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to another;
furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property of stores,
offices, museums, laboratories, institutions, hospitals or
other establishments, when a part of the stock, equipment or
supply of such stores, offices, museums, laboratories, insti-
tutions, hospitals or other establishments, in connection

with a removal from one location to another; and articles,



in use, including objects of art, displays and exhibits, which,

" because of their unusual nature or value, require specialized
handling and equipment usually employed in moving household
goods between points in the county of Fayette and from points
in the said county to other points in Pennsylvania, and vice
versa;

subject to the following condition:

That (except as presently authorized) the authority
herein granted is limited to deliveries to the home,
establishments or places of business of the ultimate
user thereof, where such property if crated shall

be uncrated and placed for exhibition or use and

not for the purpose of resale.

: To transport, as a Class D carrier, personal effects and pro-
‘perty used or to be used in a dwelling when a part of the
equipment or supply of such dwelling, in connection with the
removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to another;
furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property of stores,
offices, laboratories, institutions, hospitals or other
establishments, in connection with a removal from one location
to another; and articles, in use, including objects of art,
displays and exhibits, which, because of their unusual nature
or value, require specialized handling and equipment usually
employed in moving household goods, between points in the
county of Greene, and from points in said county, to points
in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; .

and subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted to
transport property which, because of size or weight
requires special handling or the use of special
equipment such as winch trucks, or tractors, pole
or extendible trailers, dr carry-alls or which
require a highway permit from the Department of
Transportation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

With all of the above subject to the following conditions:

A. That the approval hereby given is not to be
understood as committing the Commission, in any
proceedings that may be brought before it for
any purpose, to fix a valuation on the rights to
be acquired by applicant from the present certi-
ficate holder equal to the consideration to be

~ paid therefor, or equal to any value that may be
placed thereon by applicant, or to approve or
prescribe rates sufficient to yield a return

thereon.



B. That applicant shall not record in its utility
.accounts any amount representing the rights herein

granted in excess of the actual cost of such
rights to the original holder thercof.

. C. -That the $§13,000.00 consideration paid by appli-
cant for the rights and going concern value of
the business be capitalized by applicant in
Account 1550 - Other Intangible Property or in
the alternative be charged off against applicant’s
ownership equity less any amount recorded under
condition B above; provided the latter is suffi-
cient in amount to absorb said charge off.

2; . The transferor;s, Reliable Trangfer, Inc., authority
shall be limited as a result of the approval of this application by the
following restrictions:

(1) That no right, power or privilege is granted to
transport, as a (Class D carrier, personal effects
and property used or to be used in a dwelling, in
connection with a removal by a householder from one
house or dwelling to another; furniture, fixtures,
equipment and the property of stores, offices,
museums, laboratories, institutions, hospitals
or other establishments, in connection with a
removal .from one location to another; and articles,
in use, including objects of art, displays and
exhibits, which, because of their unusual nature
or value, require specialized handling and equip-
ment usually employed in moving household goods,
(1) between points in the county of Fayette and .
from points in said county to other points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa; and (2) between
points in the county of Greene and from points in
said county to points in Pennsylvania, and vice
VErsa. . .

(2) That no right, power gr privilege is granted to
transport, as a-Class D carrier, household goods
-and office furniture in use, from points- in city
of Uniontown, Fayette County, within fifteen (15)
miles by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said city, to points in Pennsylvania,
and vice versa.

3. That the authority transferred hercir, to the extent that
it duplicates authority now held by the carrier, shall not be construed
as conferring more than one operating right.

4. That the applicant shall not operate or engage in any
transportation under the above right until it has complied with the
requirements of the Public Utility Code and the rules and regulations of
the Commission relating to the filing and acceptance of a tariff estab-
lishing just and reasonable rates.

-'3-



5. That in the event applicant has not, on or before 60 days
of the service of Commission approval of this order, complied with the

requirements set forth, the application shall be dismissed without
further proceeding.

6. That upon compliance with this order the rights granted
the transferor, Reliable Transfer, Inc. at A. 91236, F. 1 be modified
and amended to eliminate therefrom the rights granted herein to the
transferee. '

«BY THE COMMISSION,

(SEAL)

ORDER ENTERED: June 15, 1983 .



PENNSYLVANTA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held January 29,1988
Commissioners Present:
B1ll Shane, Chairman
Linda C. Taliafe;ro

Frank Fischl
William H. Smith

Application of South Hills Movers, A-00099073
Inc., a corporation of the Commonwealth F. 2
of Pennsylvania, for amendment to its Am-B

common carrier certificate: which grants

the right, inter alia, to transport, by

motor vehicle, household goods and office

furniture, in uge, from points in the city

of Uniontown, Fayette County, and within

fifteen (15) miles by the usually traveled

highways of the limits of said city to points

in Pennsylvania, and vice versa: S0 AS TO

PERMIT the transportation of tabulating machinmes,
calculating machines, digital computers, copying
machines, and other electronic equipment, which
because of its unusual nature or value, requires
specialized handling and equipment usually employed

in moving household -goods, between points in the
counties of Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Butler,
Fayette, Greene, Lawrence, Washington and Westmoreland,
and from points in said counties to points in Pennsyl-
vania, and vice versa.

Vuono, Lavelle & Gray, by William J. Lavelle, for the applicant.

Pillar and Mulroy, P.C., by John A, Pillar, for the protestant,
‘Hindman Transfer and Storage, Iuc.

Barton B. Williams for the protestent, Tosh Moving & Storage, Inc.




CRDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter comes before the Commission on an application
filed August 8, 1985, Public notice of the application was given in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin of September 21, 1985. Two protests were filed
but were withdrawn contingent upon the Commission's acceptance of a
reatrictive amendment, prohibiting service to, from or between points in
Beaver County. The now unopposed application is certified to the
Commission for itg decision, without oral hearing. The record consists
of verified statements filed on behalf of the applicant and four supporting
shippers. ’

South Hills Movers, Inc. (South Hills or applicant), is a
Penngylvania corporation, with its principal place of business in Bethel
Park, Allegheny County. The applicant's fleet consists of twenty-six
tractors, thirty-eight trailers, eighteen straight trucks, and four
packing vans. A comprehensive safety program for drivers and vehicles
is currently in operation. South Hills was init{ally certificated as a
household goods mover in 1977 and currently eerves Allegheny, Fayette,
Greene and Washington counties.

As evidence of 1ts financial capacity to perform the proposed
service, South Hills reports assets of $2,813,334, with liabilities of
$1,122,818, leaving shareholderza' equity of $1,690,516. Grosa intrastate
operating revenue was $930,893 in 1986.

This application is a result of our decision in Pennsylvania
Moving & Storage Association, Petition for Declaratory Order, Docket
No., P-850090 (adopted March 20, 1986), which concluded that the transpor-
tation of ‘business machines, new or used, is not within the acope of
household goods rights. Ry this application, South Hills seeks to add
the commodity description of "tabulating machines, calculating machines,
digital computers, copying machines, and other electronic equipment” to
1ts authority. -

E. D. Walsh, Jr., senior buyer for USAir, Inc. (USAir),
submitted a verified statement in support of the amended application.
USAir operates sixteen sales offices and three warehouses in Pennsylvania.
It expects to tender twenty shipments per year to the applicant for
movement between its various facilities, The commodities to be shipped
will include computer terminals, copying machines, and security equipment.

Prank R. Moser, Jr., vice president of Computer Research,
Inc., submitted a verified statement in support of the amended applica-
tion. This shipper sells and distributes computers and related peripheral
equipment from its facilities in Corapolis, Allegheny County. Inbound
and outbound shipments will be transported by the applicant to custoumers
end from suppliers throughout Pennsylvania.



W. K. Rees, manager of NCR Corporation (NCR) in Pittsburgh,
submitted a verified statement in support of the amended application.
RCR sells and ships computers to customers from its Pittsburgh facility;
other NCR facilitles and suppliers ship to Pittsburgh. Approximately
one hundred cutbound and thirty inbound shipments will be transported
annually.

Carole J, Weber, administrator of household moving, Aluminum
Company of America (Alcoa), submitted a verified statement in support of
the amended applicatfon. Alcoa needs & shipper capable of moving
various office machinery hetween its Allegheny County locations and from
shippers located throughout the state to its offices and plants. This
shipper will tender fifty intracorporate moves and ten inbound moves per
year.

4l) of these supporting witnesses noted the need for special
handling of the fragile equipment they intend to ghip and the necessity
for inside delivery to customers. They are all seeking a reliable
carrier with household goods transportation experience and believe that
the applicant will meet their needs.

While the support for this application is somewhat limited, we
note that the commodity description is very specialized. Additionally,
the application was filed to obtain authority South Hills believed, in
good faith, that it already had under its household goods rights., After
a careful consideration of the record before us, we are of the opinion
that the applicant has the expertise and equipment necessary to provide
the proposed service. Furthermore, the verified statements demonstrate
that there is a segment of the public that desires the availability of
the proposed service. .

We find that:
;.

1. The aﬁblicaut poassesses the experlence, equipment and
financial capacity to render the proposed service, as amended.

2. The applicant has, through its supporting shippers,
demonstrated that a segment of the public desires the proposed service,
as amended,

3. Approval of the application, as amended, 1is necessary for
the accommodation and convenience of the public; TREREFORE,

IT 1S5 ORDERED: That the application, as amended, be and is
hereby approved and that the certificate issued to the applicant on
February 18, 1977, as amended, be further amended to include the following
right:

.~ 7To transport, as & Class D carrier, tabulating
machines, calculating machines, digital computers,
copying machines, and other electronic equipment,
which because of i1ts unusual nature or value,



. | . .

requires specialized handling and equipment
uvsually ewployed in moving household goods between
points in the counties of Allégheny, Armstrong,
Butler, PaFette, Gréene, Lawfiﬁce, wWashington and
Westmoreland, and from points in said counties

to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa;
subject to the following conditionm:

That no right, power or privilege is granted
to transport to, from or between points in
Beaver County.

IT IS FURTHER CORDERED: That the applicant shall not engage in
any transportation granted herein until it shall have complied with the
requirements of the Public Utiliey Code and the rules and regulations of
the Commission relating to the filing and acceptance of a tariff estab-
ligshing just and reasonable rates.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEPED: That the authority granted herein, to
the extent that it duplicates authority now held by or subsequently
granted to the applicant, shall not be construed as conferring more than
oune operating right.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has
not, on or before sixtv (60) days from the date of the pervice of this
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the
application shall be dismissed without further proceedings.

BY THE COMMISSION,

Ny

Jerry
Secretary
(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: Jgnuary 29,1988
ORDER ENTERED: FEBlJS EEB



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held January 29,1988
Commissioners Present:
Bill Shane, Chairman
Linda C, Taliaferro

Frank Fischl
William H. Smith

Application of South Hills Movers, A-00099073

Inc., a corporation of the Common- F, 2
wealth of Pennsylvania, for the Am-D

approval of the transfer to the
applicant of part of the rights

held by Nicklaus Freight Lines,

Inc., a corporation ¢of the Common-
wealth of Pennsylvania, at A-00106901,
subject to the same limitations

and conditions.

Vuono, Lavelle & Gray, by Joan A. Vuono, for the applicant.

ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter comes before the Commission on an application
filed September 17, 1987. Public notice of the application was given in
the Pennsylvania Bulletin of October 24, 1987. No protests were filed
and the application is now certified to the Commission for its decision
without oral hearing.

South Hills Movers, Inc. (South Hills or applicant), is a
Pennsylvania corporation, with its principal place of business in Bethel
Park, Allegheny County. The applicant's fleet consists of twenty-six
tractors, thirty-eight trailers, eighteen straight trucks, and four
packing vans, A comprehensive safety program for drivers and vehicles
is currently in operation. South Hills was Iinitially certificated as a
-household goods mover in'1977 and currently serves the counties of
Allegheny, Fayette, Greene and Washington.

As evidence of its financlal capacity to perform the additional
service, the applicant reports assets of $2,813,334, with liabilities of
$1,122,818, leaving shareholders' equity of $1,690,516. Gross intrastate
operating revenue was $930,893 in 1986.



By order adopted September 4, 1986, Nicklaus Freight Lines,
Inc. (Nicklaus or transferor) obtained one hundred and eleven paragraphs
of operating authority by transfer from Breman's Express Company. By
this proceeding, Nicklaus will sell-off the household goods, in use,
authority contained in five of its general property rights. The trans-
feror's first one hundred and eight paragraphs will be restrictively
amended, so as to eliminate the retention of any duplicate authority.

The total purchase price for the rights is twelve thousand
dollars ($12,000); no tangible assets are involved in the sale. Pursuant
to a sales agreement executed September 8, 1987, the total purchase
price will be paid at closing, following the approval of this transfer.

The transferor will remain in business and continue. to operate
under its remaining authority and will be responsible for all of its
business debts and liabilities. Since Nicklaus did not receive its
certificate until 1987, it has not yet been required to file an annual
report; all other required information has been properly submitted.

A review of the record before us indicates that the applicant
pussesses the requisite experience, equipment and financial ability to
provide the proposed service.

The authority to be transferred has been recently operated by
the transferor, therefore, it is presumed that there is a continuing
public need, which may be overcome only by evidence to the contrary.

In re Byerly, 440 Pa. 521 (1970), Hostetter v. Pa. P.U.C., 160 Pa.
Super. Ct., 94 (1947). Since the record is void of any such evidence,
the presumption of continuing public need applies to this transfer
application. ‘

We find:

1. That the applicant has the technical and finmancial
ability to provide the service invelved herein.

2, That a continuing need exists for the transportation
involved herein. '

3. That approval of the application is necessary for the
accommodation and convenience of the public; THEREFORE,

IT 1S ORDERED: That the application for the transfer of part
of the rights held by Nicklaus Freight Lines, Inc., at A-00106901, be
and 15 hereby approved and that the certificate issued to the applicant
on February 18, 1977, as amended, be further amended to include the
following rights:

1. To transport as a Class D carrier, household
goods, in use, and baggage from points in the
city of New Castle and the townships of
Taylor, Hickory, Neshannock, Union, Shenango
and North Beaver, Lawrence County, to other
points in Pennsylvania.
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2. To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods and office furnishings and equipment, in
use, from the borougn of Clymer, Indiana County,
and within five (5) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said borough
to points within twenty-five (25) miles by

the usually traveled highways of the limits
of said borough, and vice versa.

"3, To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods and office equipment, in use, from points
in the borough of Clymer, Indiana County, and
within twenty-five (25) miles by the usually
traveled "highways of the limits of said
borough to points in Pennsylvania, and vice
versa, (except that no household goods or
office equipment, in use, may be transported
to and from points within the limits of White
Township and the borough of Indiana, Indiana
County.

4, To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods and office furnishings and equipment, in
use, between points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within twelve (12) miles
by the usually traveled highways of the limits
of said borough.

5. To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods in use from points in the borough of
Leechburg, Armstrong County, and within ten
(10) miles by the usually traveled highways
of the limits of said borough to other points
in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

with all of the rights above subject to the following general cohditions:

1. That the approval hereby given is not to be
understood as committing the Commission, in
any proceedings that may be brought before
it for any purpose, to fix a valuaticn on the
rights to be acquired by applicant from the
present certficate holder equal to the
consideration to be paid therefor, or equal
to any value that may be placed thereon by
applicant, or to approve or prescribe rates
sufficient to yield a return thereon.

2. That applicant shall not record in its utilicy
accounts any amount representing the rights
herein granted in excess of the actual cost
of such rights to the original holder thereof.
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3. That the applicant charge to Account 1550,
Other Intangible Property, $12,000, being
the amount of the consideration payable by
it for the rights and going concern value
attributable thereto; less any amount
recorded under condition 2 above.

4. That the certificate holder shall comply with
all of the provisions of the Public Utility Code
as now existing or as may hereafter be amended,
and 52 Pa. Code §31, as now existing or as may
hereafter be amended, and any other rules and
regulations as may hereafter be prescribed by
the Commission. Failure to comply shall be
sufficient cause to suspend, revoke or rescind
the rights and privileges conferred by the
certificate.

5. That the certificate holder shall mot traunsfer,
sell or in any way convey any of its outstanding
capital stock to any individual, partnership,
corporation or any entity, without the prior
filing of an application and approval thereof
by the Commission under 66 Pa. C.S.A. §1102(3).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That upon the adoption of this order,
the application for temporary authority 1s hereby dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicaant shall not engage in
any transportation granted herein until it has complied with the require-
ments of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the rules and regulations
of this Commission relative to the filing and acceptance of evidence of
insurance and a tariff adoption supplement in accordance with 52 Pa.

Code §23.13(c).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, to
the extent that it duplicates authority now held by or subsequently
granted to the carrier, shall not be construed as conferring more than
one operating right.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has
not, on or before sixty (60) days from the date of the service of this
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the appli-
cation shall be dismissed without further proceedings.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That upon compliance with this-order,
the rights granted the transferor, Nicklaus Freight Lines, Inc., at
A-00106901, be modified and its tariff amended as provided for in the
attached Supplemental Order.

BY THE COMMISSION,

Jerry Rich
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: January 29, 1988

ORDER ENTERED: FFR (5 1958



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held January 29,1988
Commissioners Present:
B:Lll‘ Shane, Chairman
Linda C. Taliaferro

Frank Fischl
William H. Smith

Application of South Hills Movers, A-00099073

Inc,, a corporation of the Common- F. 2
wealth of Pennsylvanila, for tne Am-E

approval of the transfer to the
applicant of part of the rights
held by Phoenix Transport, Inc.,
a corporation of the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania, at A-00105900,
subject to the same limitations
and conditions.

Vuono, Lavelle & Gray, by John A. Vuono, for the applicant,

ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter comes before the Commission on an application
filed September 30, 1987. Public notice of the application was given in
the Pennsylvania Bulletin of October 24, 1987. WNo protests were filed
and the applicatiocn is now certified to the Commission for its decision
without oral hearing.

South Hills Movers, Inc. (South Hills or applicant), is a
Pennsylvania corporation, with its principal place of business in Bethel
Park, Allegheny County. The applicant's fleet consists of twenty-six
tractors, thirty-eight trailers, eighteen straight trucks, and four
packing vans. A comprehensive safety program for drivers and vehicles
1s currently in operation. South Hills was initially certificated
as 4 household goods mover in 1977 and currently serves the counties of
Allegheny, Fayette, Greene and Washington.

As evidence of its financial capacity to perform the additional
service, the applicant reports assets of $2,813,334, with liabilities of
$1,122,818, leaving shareholders' equity of $1,690,516. Gross intrastate
operating revenue was $930,893 in 1986,



Phoenix Transport, Inc. (Phoenix or tramsferor) currently
holds thirteen paragraphs of rights, under an order adopted March 15,
1985, which lists twelve rights, and a corrected order adopted April 12,
1985, which added the thirteenth right. By this transfer South Hills
.will receive all of rights number 3, 10, and 11; it will also receive
all of the household goods and cffice furnishings, in use, authority
contained in rights number 1, 2, 7, and 8. To aveld duplication, all of
. Phoenix's ten remaining rights will be restricted so as to prohibit the
right to transport household goods and office furnishings, in use. The
transferor also included "baggage™ in the restriction but this was
unnecessary because "baggage" was mentioned only in right number 3 and
that right has been eliminated, thus further restriction is not required.

The total purchase price for the rights is ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); no tangible assets are involved in the sale. Pursuant
to a sales agreement executed September 8, 1987, the total purchase
price will be paid at closing, following the approval of this transfer.

The transferor will remain in business and continue to operate
under its remaining authority and will be responsible for all of its
business debts and liabilities. It reported gross intrastate operating
revenue of $54,828 in 1985 and $42,827 4in 1986. Phoenix is currently in
good standing with the Commission, having filed all required information
and reports. .

A review of the record before us indicates that the applicant
possesses the requisite experience, equipment and financial ability to.
provide the proposed service.

The authority to be transferred has been recently operated by
the transferor, therefore, it is presumed that there is a continuing
public need, which may be overcome only by evidence to the contrary.

In re Byerly, 440 Pa, 521 (1970), Hostetter v. Pa. P.U.C., 160 Pa.
Super. Ct. 94 (1947). Since the record is void of any such evidence,
the presumption of continuing public need applies to this tramnsfer
application.

We find:

1. That the applicant has the technical and financial
ability to provide the service involved herein.

2, That a continuing need exists for the transportation
involved herein.

3. That approval of the application is necessary for the
accommodation and convenience of the public; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED: That the application for the transfer of part
of the rights held by Phoenix Transport, Inc., at A-00105900, be and is
hereby approved and that the certificate issued to the applicant on
February 18, 1977, as amended, be further amended to include the following
rights:
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l. To transport, as a Class B carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use, between
points in the city of New Castle and the town-
ships of Taylor, Shenango, Hickory, Neshannock,
Union and North Beaver, Lawrence County.

2. To transport, as a Class C carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use, from
points in the city of New Castle and the town-
ships of Taylor, Shenangc, Hickory, Neshannock,
Union and North Beaver, lLawrence County to points
in the counties cof Mercer, Lawrence and Beaver
and the western part of the county of Butler,
extending as far east as the city of Butler
but excluding -said city.

3. To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods, in use, and baggage between points in the
county of Lawrence and from points in said
county to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

4., To transport, as a Class B carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use, between
points in the borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence
County.

5. To transport, as a Class C carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use, from the
borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence County, to
polnts within fifteen (15) miles by the
usually traveled highways of the limits of the
said borough, and vice versa.

6. To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods in use between points in the borough of
Ellwood City, Lawrence County, and within
ten (10) miles by the usually traveled high-
ways of the limits of the said borough.

7. To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods, in use, from points in the borough of
Ellwoeod City, Lawrence County, and within ten
(10) miles by the usually traveled highways
of the limits of the said borough to other
points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

with rights 4 to 7, inclusive, subject to the following restrictive
condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted
to furnish transportation which originates in
the townships of Shenango, Taylor, and Neorth
Beaver, Lawrence County.
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witih all of the rights above subject to the following general conditious:

1.

3.

That the approval hereby given is not to be
understood as committing the Commission, in
any proceedings that may be brought before

it for any purpose, to fix a valuation on the
rights to be acquired by applicant from the
present certficate holder equal to the
consideration to be paid therefor, or equal
to any value that may be placed thereon by
applicant, or to approve or prescribe rates
sufficient to yleld a return thereon.

That applicant shall not record in its utility
accounts any amount representing the rights
herein granted in excess of the actual cost
of such rights to the original holder thereof.

That the applicant charge to Account 1550,
Other Intangible Property, $10,000, being
the amount of the consideration payable by
it for the rights and going concern value
attributable thereto; less any amount
recorded under condition 2 above.

That the certificate holder shall comply with
all of the provisions of the Public Utility Code
as now existing or as may hereafter be amended,
and 52 Pa. Code §31, as now existing or as may
hereafter be amended, and any other rules and
regulations as may hereafter be prescribed by
the Commission., Failure to comply shall be
sufficient cause to suspend, revoke or rescind
the rights and privileges conferred by the
certificate.

That the certificate holder shall not transfer,
sell or in any way convey any of its outstanding
capital stock to any individual, partnership,
corporation or any entity, without the prior
filing of an application and approval thereof

by the Commission under 66 Pa. C.S.A. §1102(3).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That upon the adoption of this order,

the application for temporary authority is hereby dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall not engage in

any transportation granted herein until it has complied with the require-

ments of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the rules and regulations

of this Commission relative to the filing and acceptance of evidence of
insurance and a tariff adoption supplement in accordance with 52 Pa.
Code §23.13(c}.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, to
the extent that it duplicates authority now held by or subsequently
granted to the carrier, shall not be construed as conferring more than
one operating righec.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has
not, on or before sixty (60) days from the date of the service of this
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the appli-
cation shall be dismissed without further proceedings.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That upon compliance with this order,

the rights granted the transferor, Phoenix Tansport, Inc., at A-00105900,
be modified and its tariff amended as provided for in the attached

Supplemental Order.
BY wlss ,
[ o
J-\"

Jerry Rich
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: Januery 20,1988

ORDER ENTERED: FEB 05 1988



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held January 12, 1989
Commissioners Present:
Bill Shane, Chairman
William H. Smith, Vice-Chairman

Joseph Rhodes, Jr.
Frank Fischl

Application of South Hills Movers, Inc., A-00099073
a corporation of the Commonwealth of F, 2
Pennsylvania, for amendment to its common Am-F

carrier certificate, this application seeks

the rights as follows: (1) household goods,
personal effects and property used or to be
used in a dwelling when & part of the
furnishings, equipment or supplies of such
dwelling as an incidental part of a removal

by the househclder from one domicile to another;
furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property
of stores, offices, museums, institutiaons,
hospitals or other establishments when a part of
the stock, equipment or supply of such stores,
offices, museums, institutions, hospitals or
other establishments, in conpection with a
removal from one location to another; and
articles, in use, including objects of art,
displays and exhibits which because of their
unusual nature or value require speclalized
handling and equipment usually employed in
moving household goods; (2) tabulating
machines, calculating machines, computers,
copying machines, electronic equipment and
other business machines and equipment, which
because of their unusual nature or value,
require specialized handling and equipment
usually employed in moving household gocds,

and parts, materials and supplies used in
connection therewith; (a) from points in the
city of New Castle and the townships of Taylor,
Hickory, Neshannock, Union, Shenango and North
Beaver, Lawrence County, to other points in
Pennsylvania; (b) from the borough of Clymer,
Indiana County, and within five (5) miles by
the usually traveled highways of the limits of
gaid borough to points within twenty-five (25)
wiles by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said borough, and vice versa; (c¢) from




- .

points in the borough of Clymer, Indiana County,
and within twenty-five (25) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said borough
to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa, (except
that no household goods or office equipment, in
use, may be transported to and from points

within the limits of White Township and the borough
of Indiana, Indiana County; (d} between points in
the borough of Leechburg, Armstrong County, and
within twelve (12) miles by the usually traveled
highwavs of the limits of said borough; (e) from
points in the borough of Leechburg, Armstrong
County, and within ten (10) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said borough
to other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa;
(f) between points in the city of New Castle and
the townships of Taylor, Shenango, Hickory,
Neshannock, Union and North Beaver, Lawrence
County; (g) from points in the city of New Castle
and the townships of Taylor, Shenango, Hickory,
Neshannock, Union and North Beaver, Lawrence
County to points in the counties of Mercer,
Lawrence and Beaver and the western part of the
county of Butler, extending as far east as the
city of Butler but excluding said city;

(h) between points in the county of Lawrence

and from points in said county to points in
Penngylvania, and vice versa; (1) between points
in the borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence County;
(§) from the borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence
County, to points within fifteen (15) miles by
the usually traveled highways of the limits of
the said borough, and vice versa; (k) between
points in the borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence
County, and within ten (10) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of the said
borough; and (1) from points in the borough of
Ellwood City, Lawrence County, and within ten
(10) miles by the usuvally traveled highways

of the limits of the said borough to other

points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with
rights Nos. i thru 1, subject to the following
condition: That no right, power or privilege is
granted to furnish transportation which originates
in the townships of Shenango, Taylor, and North
Beaver, Lawrence County: WHICH IS TO BE IN LIEU
OF its current authority which reads as follows:
(1) household goods, in use, and baggage from
points in the city of New Castle and the townships
of Taylor, Hickory, Neshannock, Union, Shenango
and North Beaver, Lawrence County, to other
points in Pennsylvania; (2) household goods
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1

and office furnishings and equipment, in use,
from the borough of Clymer, Indiana County, &nd
within five (5) miles by the ugually traveled
highways of the limits of said borough to points
within twenty-five (25) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said borough,
and vice versa; (3) household goods and office
equipment, in use, from points in the borough of
Clymer, Indiana County, and within twenty-five
{25) miles by the usually traveled highways of
the limits of sald borough to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa, (except that no
household goods or office equipwent, in use,
may be transported to and from points within
the limits of White Township and the borough of
Indiana, Indiana County; (4) household goods
and office furnishings and equipment, in use,
between points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within twelve (12) miles
by the usually traveled highways of the limits
of said borough; (5) household goods in use
from points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within ten (10) miles

by the usually traveled highways of the limits
of said borough to other points in Pennsylvania,
~and vice versa; (6) as a Class B carrier,
household goods and office furnishings, in _
use, between points in the city of New Castle
and the townships of Taylor, Shenango, Hickory,
Neshannock, Union and North Beaver, Lawrence
County; (7) as a Class C carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use, from
points in the city of New Castle and the
townships of Taylor, Shenango, Hickory,
Neshannock, Unicn and North Beaver, Lawrence
County to points in the counties of Mercer,
Lawrence and Beaver and the western part of

the county of Butler, extending as far east

as the city of Butler but excluding said city;
(8) as a Class D carrier, household goods,

in use, and baggage between points in the
county of Lawrence and from points in said
county to points in Pennsylvania, and vice
versa; (9) as a Class B carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use,

between points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County; (10) as a Class C carrier,
household goods and office furnishings, in

use, from the borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence
County, to points within fifteen (15) miles

by the usually traveled highways of the

limits of the sald borough, and vice versa;
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(11) as a Class D carrier, household goods

in use between points in the borough of Ellwood
City, Lawrence County, and within ten (10)
miles by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of the said borough; and (12) household
goods, 1in use, from points in the borough of
Ellwood City, Lawrence County, and within

ten {10) miles by the usually traveled

highways of the limits of the gaid borough to
other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa;
with righes Nos. 8 thru 12, subject to the
following condition: That no right, power

or privilege is granted to furnish trans-
portation which originates in the townships

of Shenango, Teylor, and North Beaver, Lawrence
County.

William J. Lavelle for the applicant.

ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter comes before the Cemmission on an application filed
August 2, 1988. Public notice of the application was given in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin of September 10, 1988. There were no protests and the
record 1s now certified to the Commission for its decision without oral
hearing. The record consists of verified statements entered by the applicant
and the supporting shippers.

The applicant, South Hills Movers, Inc., a corporation of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is domiciled at 3132 Industrial Boulevard,
Bethel Park, Allegheny County. South Hills Movers is affiliated with two
other motor carriers which hold operating authority from the Commission.
They are Leelease, Inc. and Southway, Inc. There are common officers,
directors and shareholders. Robert Lee is the president and a member of the
board of directors of all three companies. He also owns &1l of the issued
and outstanding preferred stock of South Hills Movers. Robert E. Lee and
Gary N. Lee, are both vice presidents and members of the board of directors
of all three companies. They each own 50X of the issued and outstanding
common stock of both South Hills Movers and Leelease. Robert V. Stabile is
the secretary~treasurer and a member of the board of directors of all three
companies. He ig the sole shareholder of Southway. An unaudited balance
sheet submitted by the applicant shows total assets of $2,586,839 with
liabilities of $954,795 leaving stockholders' equity of $1,632,044, as of
September 30, 1988,

South Hills Movers is now authorized to transport household goods

and office furniture, in use, under both the short form and long form commod-
ity descriptions, between various western Pennsylvania counties, and from
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points in those counties to points in Pennsylvania, and vice vérsa. The
recently acquired authority which has given rise to the instant application
is that set forth at Folder 2, Am-D and Apx-E. In each case, South Hills
Movers acquired household goods authority stated in terms of the short form
commodity description. Those two grants of authority extended the service
area of South Hills Movers in Lawrence, Indiana, Armstrong, Mercer, Beaver,
Jefferson, Clearfield, Cambria and Westmoreland Counties. South Hills Movers
provides & complete household goods moving service for the public in these
counties. It participates in both residential movements as well as movements
for commercial and industrizl customers. It also has a great deal of experi-
ence in transporting various types of business machines and other electronic
equipment. Those commodities have been transported both in connection with
removals by a householder from one home to another, removals by a business,
store or other commercial enterprise from one location to another, and on an
individual basis when the customer was not actually moving all of its
possessions from one location to another.

South Hills also holds authority from the Interstate Commerce
Commission to transport household goods and related commodities over
irregular routes between points in 47 states. It also holds virtually
nationwide contract carrier authority from the Interstate Commerce Commission
to transport general commodities, with certain exceptions, under contract
with PPG Industries, Inc. and The Standard 0il Company (Ohio).

With respect to part (1) of the application, approval of this
application will duplicate the present authority completely insofar as the
territory is concerned. To the extent that there is any question about the
full range of commodities that can be transported under the short form
household goods commodity description, that confusion will be eliminated.
Insofar as part (2) of the application is concerned, approval of this appli-
cation will duplicate the present suthority to the extent that South Hills is
now authorized to transport business machines, ete. when part of a relocation
of & residence, office, store or similar estasblishment. Under the
Commission's fairly recent interpretation of the third proviso authority,
South Hills would not be able to transport business machines, etc. currently
if no relocation were involved. Approval of part (2) of this application
will therefore clear up any question about its ability to tranmsport those
types of commodities which traditionally have been handled by household goods
movers.

South Hills operates 24 tractors, three drop-frame closed van
trailers, 29 flat-floor closed van trailers, one open top trailer, two
regular and two specisl commodities trailers, 15 straight trucks, and five
packing vans. South Hills has developed a comprehensive safety program.

‘Periodic safety meetings are held with all drivers in order to review safety
matters and to impress upon them the importance of safe driving. In addition
to safety meetings, South Eills uses various safety messages displayed on
bulletin boards and printed payroll hand-out materials. South Hills invests
extra money in safety related maintenance items, such as tires, to prevent
costly accidents or road delay time.  South Hills has maintenance facilities
at 3132 Industrial Boulevard, Bethel Park, PA 15102. All vehicle maintenance
is performed by our own mechanics in our own facilities, with the exception
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of very major mechanical defects which are sometimes repaired by outside
contractors. Records are maintained of every piece of equipment indicating
the date and type of repairs, oil change, tire condition, etc. A repair
order is executed and turned in by all drivers after each trip. All of the
equipment undergoes daily visual inspection as well as periodic extensive
inspections and repairs.

The authority held at Folder 2, Am-D and Am-E contsins duplicating
authority and authority to operate as a Class B and Class C carrier. Since
the applicant has now filed for authority which eliminates the references to
Class B and C authority and has replaced that authority with Class D we have
even more overlapping rights. We will consolidate those rights previously
found at Folder 2, Am-D and Am-E to eliminate duplication and consolidate
rights which are totally encompassed withim another.

The first right previously found at Folder 2, Am-D is now covered
by right e, the second right from Am-D {5 now contained within right a, the
remaining rights from Folder 2, Am-D are now found at b, ¢ and d. The rights
previously found at Folder 2, Am-E, numbers 1 through 7 are now found at
rights e through g, eliminating those previously shown at 1, 2, 4 and 6,

This reduces the number of paragraphs without lim{ting the area the applicant
may serve, '

Verified statements were entered by Roadway Services, Inc., Joy
Teéchnologies, Inc., Electronic Instruments & Controls, Aluminum Company cof
America, US Air, Inc. and Westinghouse Electric Corp's, Bettis Atomic Power
Lab. These statements along with the applicant's financial statement leads
us to the determination that sufficient evidence exisgts to find that Scuth
Bills has the equipment, experience, ability and fitness necessary to provide
the service proposed. ‘

We find:

1. That the applicant currently operates purguant to A common
carrier certificate granted February 18, 1977.

2. That the applicant has the equipment, experience and fitness
necessary to provide the proposed service.

3. That the applicant has shown that a need exists for the
service as proposed.

4, That approval of the application ig necessary for the accommo-
dation and convenience of the public; THEREFORE,

IT 15 ORDERED: That the application is hereby approved and that
the certificate issued to the applicant on February 18, 1977, as amended be
further amended, so that the rights granted at Folder 2, Am-D and Am-E and
contained in the orders entered February 5, 1981, shall now read as follows:



To transport, as a Class D carrier, (1) household
goods, personal effects and property used or
to be used in a dwelling when a part of the
furnishings, equipment or supplies of such
dwelling as an incidental part of a removal
by the householder from one domicile to
another; furniture, fixtures, equipment and
the property of stores, offices, museums,
institutions, hospitals or other establish-
ments when a part of the stock, equipment or
supply of such stores, offices, museunms,
institutions, hospitals or other establish-
ments, in connection with the removal from
one location to another; and articles, in use,
including objects of art, displays and
exhibits, which, because of their unusual

- pature or value, require gpecialized handling
and equipment usually employed in moving
household goods; (2) tabulating machines,
calculating machines, computers, copying
machines, electronic equipment and other
business machines and equipment, which
because of their unusual nature or value,
require specialized handling and equipment
usually employed in moving household goods,
and parts, materials and supplies used in
connection therewith;

a, From the borough of Clymer, Indiana County,
and within five (5) miles by the usually
" traveled highways of the limits of said
borough to points within twenty-five (25)
mwiles by the usually traveled highways to
the limits of said borough, and vice versa;

b. From points in the borough of Clymer, Indiana
County, and within twenty-five (25) miles by
the usually traveled highways of the limits
of sald borough to points in Pennsylvania,
and vice versa;

¢. Between points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within twelve (12)
miles by the usually traveled highways of
the limits of said borough;

d. From points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within ten (10) miles
by the usually traveled highways of the



limits of said borough to other points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

e. Between points in the county of Lawrence and
from points in said county to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

f. Between points .in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County and from points in said borough
to points within fifteen (15) miles by the
usually traveled highways of the limits of
said borough, and vice versa;

g. From points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lavwrence County, and within ten (10) miles by
. the usually traveled highways of the limits
of the said borough to other points in
‘Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

with right b subject to the following conditionm:

That no right, power or privilege is granted
to transport household goods or office equip-
ment in use to and from points within the
1imits of White Township and the borough of
Indiana, Indiana County;

with rights f and g subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted to
furnish transportation which originates in the
townships of Shenango, Taylor, and North
Beaver, Lawrence County.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall not engage in any
transportation granted herein until it shall have complied with the require-
ments of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the rules and regulationms
of this Commission relative to the filing and acceptance of a tariff estab-
lishing just and reasonable rates.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has not,
on or before sixty (60) days from the date of the service of this order,
complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the application shall
be dismissed without further proceedings.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, to the
extent that it duplicates authority now held by or subsequently granted to
the carrier, shall not be construed as conferring more than one operating
right. .

Jerry Kich
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: January 12, 1989

oroEr Enterep:  JAN 20 1080



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held August 3, 1989
Commissioners Present:

Bill Shane, Chairman

William H. Smith, Vice Chairman
Joseph Rhodes, Jr., Commissioner
Frank Fischl, Conmissioner

South Bills Movers, Inc.:; Docket No.
Bethel Park, PA; A-00095%073,
Petition for Reconsideration. F.2, Am-F

William J. Lavelle, Esquire
for Petitioner

CORRECTED ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On August 2, 1988, South Hills Movers, Inc. (South Hills)
filed an application at A-00099073, F.2, Am-F, for an amendment
to its common carrier certificate, which grants the right to
transport household goods and office furniture, in use, under
both the short form and long form commodity descriptions, between
various western Pennsylvania counties, and from points in those
counties to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

By Order entered January 20, 1989%, this Commission approved
the application at Am-F, as modified, so that South Hill’s rights
granted at F.2, Am-D and Am-E read as follows:

To transport, as a Class D carrier, (1)
household goods, personal effects and
property used or to be used in a dwelling

w & & o &

e. Between points in the county of Lawrence and
from points in said county to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice vexsa;

f. Between points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County and from points in said

i |



borough to points within fifteen (15) miles
by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said borough, and vice versa;

g. From points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County, and within ten (10) miles by
the usually traveled highways of the limits
of the said borough to other points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

* & w * *

with rights f and g subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted
to furnish transportation which originates in
the townships of Shenango, Taylor, and North
Beaver, Lawrence County.

The Commission’s reasoning for the modification was that
approval of the application would duplicate the present authority
completely insofar as the territory is concerned. This reduced
the number of paragraphs without limiting the area that South
Hills may serve.

On May 8, 1989, South Hills filed a Petition for
Reconsideration of our January 20, 1989 Order. South Hills
believes that its right to operate between two points in Beaver
County, two points in Butler County, or between points in Beaver
and Butler counties which are within the ten highway mile radius
of Ellwood City has inadvertently been eliminated in the
consolidation process of the various grants of authority.

The Public Utility Code grants the Commission broad
discretionary powers concerning the reconsideration, amendment,
rescission, or modification of its orders; such discretion is
limited only by the due process considerations of providing
notice and an opportunity to be heard by the parties.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Yellow Cab Co., 51 Pa.
P.U.C. 149 (1977).

It was not the intention of this Commission to eliminate
South Hill's right to operate between two points in Beaver
County, between two points in Butler County, or between points in
Beaver and Butler Counties which are within the ten highway mile
radius of Ellwood City. Attention is directed specifically to
paragraph g. When condensing paragraphs, an inadvertent error
was comuitted and should be corrected; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED: That the Petition for Reconsideration of our
January 20, 1989 Commission Order filed by South Hills Movers,
Inc. on May 8, 1989, is hereby granted and our January 20, 1989
Order is hereby amended to grant the following right: '

To transport, as a Class D carrier, (1)
household goods, personal effects and
property used or to be used in a dwelling

* W % * *

e. Between points in the county of Lawrence and
from points in said county to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

f. Between points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County and from points in said
borough to points within fifteen (15) miles
by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said borough, and vice versa;

g. Between points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County, and within ten (10) miles by
the usually traveled highways of the limits
of the said borough, and from said area to
other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

with rights £ and g subject to the following condition:

- That no right, power or privilege is granted
to furnish transportation which originates in
the townships of Shenango, Taylor, and North
Beaver, Lawrence County.

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: August 3, 1989

ORDER ENTERED: December 20, 1050



APPLICATION OF
SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC.

APPENDIX 12-2

EQUIPMENT LIST

25 Tractors
37 Trailers
14 straight Trucks

4 Packing Vans



PENNSYLVANIA
FUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Public Meeting held January 13, 1977

Narrisburg, PA 17129
COMMISSLONERS PRESENT:

Louis J. Carter, Chzirman
James MeCiry Kelly
Helen §. O'Bannon

Application Docket No. 99073, Folder Z - Application of SOUTH HILLS
MOVERS, INC., & corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

REPORT AND ORDER
APPROVIKG SERVICE AS A MOTOR CARRIER

BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter being before the Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission upon application of SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC., a
corporaticn of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, dated June 25,
1976, to operate motor vehicles as a common carrier, and having
been duly presented in accordance with the rules of the Commission, and
full investigation of the metters and things involved having been had,
and it appearing that the right grented herein is in effect a transfer

of the right which has been held by WEST PENN MOVERS, INC., z corperatien

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under report and order issued at

A. 99518 on January 27, 1976, and the certificate of public convenience

issued thereunder, which certificate will be subsequently cancelled, as

of the dave cf this ordexr, upon compliznce with the tariff and insurance

requirements of the Commission by SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC., a corporation

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the Commission finds and determines
that approval of the application limited to the following right:

To transport, as a Class D carrier, personal effects and property
used or to be used in a dwelling when a part of the equipment or
supply of such dwelling, in connection with the removal by a
householder from one house or dwelling to annther; furniture,
fixtures, equipment and the property of stores, offices, museums,
institutions, hospitals or other establishments, when a part of
the stock, equipment or supply of such stores, offices, museums,
institutions, hospitals or other establishments, in connection

with a removal frorw one location to another; and articles, including
objects of art, furniture displays, mwusical instruments and exhibits,

which, becausz of their unusual nature or value, require
specialized handling and equipment uswvally employed in moving
househcld goods, between points in the counties of Allegheny and
Washingron and from peoints in the said counties to other points
in Pennsylvania, and wvice varsa.

and subject to the following conditions is necessary or proper for the
service, accommodation or convenience of the public:

FIRST: That the service herein authorized is limited

to commodities which, because of their unusual
nature or value, require specialized handling and equipment
usually employed in the moving of household goods.

SECOND: That the service herein authorized is limited

to deliveries to the home, establishment or
place of business of the ultimate user thereof, where
such property shall be uncrated and placed for use and
not for the purpose of resale.

P
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-2 - A. 99073
) Folder 2
THIRD: That no right, power or privilege is

granted to transport property requiring
the use of carryalls, pole trailers and/or winch
trucks or trailers.

FOURTH: That the approval hereby given is not

to be understood as committing the
Commission, in any proceedings that may be
brought before it for any purpose, to fix a
valuation on the right to be acquired by applicant
from the present certificate holder equal to
the consideration to be paid therefor, or equal
to any value that may be placed thereon by
applicaint, or to approve or prescribe rates
sufficient to yield a return thereon.

FIFTH: That applicant shall not record in its
utility accounts any amcunt representing
the right herein granted, in excess of the

actual cost of such right to the eoriginal holdey
thereof.

SIXTH: That the applicant charge to Account

.1550-Other Intangible Property, $10,000
being the amount of the consideration payable by
it for the right and going concern value
attributable thereto; less any amount reccrded
under condition 5 above.

SEVENTH: That the certificate holder shall comply with

all the provisions of the Public Utility law
as now existing or as may hereafter be amended, and
revised General Order No. 29, effective July 1, 1939 or
as may hereafter be revised, and any other rules and
regulations as may hereafter be prescribed by the
Commisszion. Failure to comply shall be sufficient
cause to suspend, revoke or rescind the rights and
privileges conferred by the certificate.

NOW, to wit, January 13, 1977, IT 1S5 ORDERED: That upon
compliance with the requirements of the Public Utility Law relating to
insurance and the filing and acceptance of a tariff establishing just
and reasonable rates, a certificate of public convenience issue

evidencing the Commission's approval of the right to operate as above
determined.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has
not, on or before thirty days from the date of the service of this
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the
application shall be dismissed without further proceedings.

BY THE COMMISSION

Ol 2728 e
« J. McElwee

Secretary
(SEAL)

"ORDER ADOPTED: January 13, 1977

ORDER ENTERED: January 31, 1977
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PENNSYLVANIA

2. 99075 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Folder 2

IN THE MATTER OF TIIE APPLICATION OF

OF
SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC., a corpoxjatlon PUBLIC CONVENIENCE
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

L CERTIFICATE

J

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hereby certifies that after an investigation
and/or hearing had on the above entitled application, it has, by its report and order made and entered,
a cupy of which is aitached hereto and made 2 part hereof, found and determined that the granting of
said application is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience and safety of the
public, and this certificate is issued evidencing its approval of the said application as set forth in said

report and order.

Iu Testimony Yiereof, The PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION has caused
these presents to be signed and sealed, and duly attested by its Secretary at its office in the city of
Harrisburg this 18th day of February, 19 77.

PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Attest:

Secretary



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC- UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Application of South Hills Movers, Inc., A-00099073,
for amendment to permit the transportation F. 2, Am-A
of household goods and office furniture, :
in use, from points in the City of Uniontown,

Fayette County, and within fifteen (15)

miles by the usually traveled highways of

the limits of said city, to points in

Pennsylvania, and,vice versa; . . . which

is to be a transfer of part .of the rights

authorized under the certificate issued

at A-00091236 to Reliable Transfer, Inc.,

a corporation of the Commcénwealth of Penn-

sylvania, subject to the same limitations .

and conditions.

ORDER

In accordance with the provisions of Act 294 of 1978 (66 Pa.C.S.
§332(h)), the decision of Administrative Law Judge John K. Clements
dated April 8, 1983 has become final without further Commission action;
THEREFORE ,

IT IS OGRDERED:

1. The application of South Hills Movers, Inc., at A. 99073,
F. 2, Am-A"is hereby approved for the transfer of part of the rights
held by Reliable Transfer, Inc., at A. 91236, F, 1 and the certificate
issued February 18, 1977 to applicant at A. 99073 F. 2 be amended to
include the followxng rights:

« [ To transport, as a Class D carrier, household goods and office -
furniture, in use, from points in the city of Uniontown,
Fayette County, and within fifteen (15) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said city to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

f‘To transport, as a Class D carrier, personal effects and pro-
perty used or to be used in a dwelling when a part of the
equipment or supply of such dwelling, in conhection with a
removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to another;
furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property of stores,
offices, museums, laboratories, institutions, hospitals or
other establishments, when a part of the stock, equipment or
supply of such stores, offices, museums, laboratories, insti-
tutions, hospitals ‘or other establishments, in connection
with a removal from one location to another; and articles,



in use, including objects of art, displays and exhibits, which,

" because of their unusual nature or value, require specialized
handling and equipment usually employed in moving household
goods between points in the county of Fayette and from points
in the said county to other points in Pennsylvania, and vice
versa;

subject to the following condition:

That (except as presently authorized) the authority

herein granted is limited to deliveries to the home,

establishments or places of business of the ultimate
J user thereof, where such property if crated shall

be uncrated and placed for exhibition or use and

not for the purpose of resale.

To transport, as a Class D carrier, personal effects and pro-
‘perty used or to be used in a dwelling when a part of the
equipment or supply of such dwelling, in connection with the
removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to another;
furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property of stores,
Joffices, laboratories, institutions, hospitals or other
establishments, in connection with a removal from one location
to another; and articles, in uwse, including objects of art,
displays and exhibits, which, because of their unusual nature
or value, require specialized handling and equipment usually
employed in moving household goods, between points in the
county of Greene, and from points in said county, to points
in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; :

and subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted to
transport property which, because of size or weight
j requires special handling or the use of special
equipment such as winch trucks, or tractors, pole
or extendible trailers, or carry-alls or which
require a highway permit from the Department of
Transportation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

With all of the above subject to the following conditions:

A. That the approval hereby given is not to be
understood .as committing the Commission, in any
proceedings that may be brought before it for
any purpose, to fix a valuation on the rights to
be acquired by applicant from the present certi-
ficate holder equal to the consideration to be

" paid therefor, or equal to any value that may be
placed thereon by applicant, or to approve or
prescribe rates sufficient to yield a return
thereon. ’



B. That applicant shall not record in its utility
,accounts any amount representing the rights herein

granted in excess of the actual cost of such
rights to the original holder thercof.

. €. -That the §13,000.00 consideration. paid by appli-
cant for the rights and going concern value of
the business be capitalized by applicant in
Account 1550 - Other Intangible Property or in
the alternative be charged off against applicant’s
ownership equity less any amount recorded under
condition B above; provided the latter is suffi-
cient in amount to absorb said charge off.

2.  The transferor;s, Reliable Trangfer, Inc., authority
shall be limited as a result of the approval of this application by the
following restrictions:

(1) That no right, power or privilege is granted to
transport, as a Class D carrier, personal effects
and property used or to be used in a dwellihg, in
connection with a removal by a householder from one
house or dwelling to another; furniture, fixtures,
equipment and the property of stores, offices,
museums, laboratories, institutions, hospitals
or other establishments, in connection with a
removal from one location to another; and articles,
in use, including objects of art, displays and
exhibits, which, because of their unusual nature
or value, require specialized handling and equip-
ment usually employed in moving household goods,
(1) between peints in the county of Fayette and ‘
from points in said county to other points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa; and (2) between
points in the county of Greene and from points in
said county to points in Pennsylvania, and vice
versa. . :

(2) That no right, power or privilege is granted to
transport, as a Class D carrier, household goods
-and office furniture in use, from points in city
of Uniontown, Fayette County, within fifteen (15)
miles by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said city, to points in Pennsylvania,
and vice versa.

3. That the authority transferred lherein, to the extent that
it duplicates authority now held by the carrier, shall not be construed
as conferring more than one operating right. :

4. That the applicant shall not operate or engage in any
transportation under the above right until it has complied with the
requirements of the Public Utility Code and the rules and regulations of
the Commission relating to the filing and acceptance of a tariff estab-
lishing just and reasonable rates.

-‘3-



5. That in the event applicant has not, on or before 60 days
of the service of Commission approval of this order, complied with the

requirements set forth, the application shall be dismissed without
further proceeding.

6. That upon compliance with this order the rights granted
the transferor, Reliable Transfer, Inc. at A. 91236, F. 1 be modified
and amended to eliminate therefrom the rights granted herein to. the
transferee. :

«BY THE COMMISSION,

(SEAL)

ORDER ENTERED: June 15, 1983 S



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held January 29,1988
Commi{pgioners Present:
Bill Shane, Chairman
Linda C. Taliaferro

Frank Fischl
Williem H, Smith

Application of South Hills Movers, A-D0099073
Inc., a corporation of the Commonwealth F, 2
of Pennsylvanis, for amendment to its Am-B

common carrier certificate: which grants

the right, inter alia, to transport, by

motor vehicle, household goods and office

furniture, in use, from points in the city

of Uniontown, Fayette County, and within

fifteer (15) miles by the usually traveled

bighways of the limits of said city to points

in Pennsylvania, and vice versa: §C AS TO

PERMIT the transportation of tabulating machines,
calculating machines, digital computers, copying
machines, and other electronic equipment, which
because of its unusual nature or value, requires
specialized handling and equipment wsually employed

in moving household ‘goods, between points in the
counties of Allegheny, Armgtrong, Beaver, Butler,
Fayette, Greene, Lavrence, Washington and Westmoreland,
and from points in ssid counties to points in Pennsyl-
vania, end vice versa.

Vuono, Lavelle & Gray, by William J. Lavelle, for the applicant,

Pillar and Mulroy, P.C., by John A, Pillar, for the protestant,
‘Hindman Transfer and Storage, Inc.

Barton B, Willfams for the protestant, Tosh Moving & Storage, Inc.




ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter comes before the Commission on an application
filed August 8, 1985. Public notice of the application was given in the
Penngylvania Bulletin of September 21, 1985. Two protests were filed
but were withdrawn contingent upon the Commission's acceptance of a
restrictive amendwent, prohibiting service to, from or between pointse in
Beaver County. The now uncpposed application 1s certified to the
Commission for its decision, without oral hearing., The record consists
of verified statements filed on behalf of the applicant and four supporting
shippers, )

South Hills Movers, Inc. (South Bills or epplicant), is a
Pennsylvania corporation, with its principal place of business in Bethel
Park, Allegheny County. The applicant's fleet consists of twenty-six
tractors, thirty-eight trailers, efighteen straight trucks, snd four
packing vans., A comprehensive safety program for drivers and vehicles
is currently in operation. South Hills was initially certificated as a
hougehold goods mover in 1977 and currently serves Allegheny, Fayette,
Greene and Washington counties.

As evidence of its financial capacity to perform the proposed
service, South Hills reports assets of $2,813,334, with liabilities of
$1,122,818, leaving shareholders' equity of 81,690,516, Gross intrastate
operating revenue was $930,893 {n 1986,

This application is a result of our decision i{n Pennsylvania
Moving & Storage Association, Petition for DNeclaratory Order, Docket
No. P-850090 (adopted March 20, 1986), which concluded that the transpor-
tation of business machines, mew or used, {8 not within the scope of
household goods rights. By this application, South Hills seeks to add
the commodity description of "tabulating machines, calculating machines,
digital computers, copying machines, and other electronic equipment” to
1ts authority. -

E. D. Walsh, Jr., senior buyer for USAir, Inc. (USAir),
submitted a8 verified gtatement in support of the amended application.
USAir operates pixteen gales offices and three warehouses in Penrsylvania.
It expects to tender twenty shipments per year to the applicant for
movement between its various facilities, The commodities to be shipped
will include computer terminals, copying machines, and security equipment.

Prack H. Moser, Jr., vice president of Computer Research,
Inc., submitted a verified statement in support of the amended applica-
tion. This shipper sells and distributes computers and related peripheral
equipment from its facilities in Corapolis, Allegheny County. Inbound
and outbound shipments will be transported by the applicant to customers
and from suppliers throughout Pennsylvania.



W. K. Rees, manager of NCR Corporation (NCR) im Pittsburgh,
submitted a verified statement in support of the amended application.
NCR sells and ships computers to customers from its Pittsburgh facility;
other KCR facilities and suppliers ship to Pittsburgh. Approximately
one hundred outbound and thirty inbound shipments will be transported
annually,

Carole J. Weber, administrator of household moving, Aluminum
Company of America (Alcoa), submitted a verified statement in support of
the amended application. Alcoa needs a shipper capable of moving
various office machinery between its Allegheny County locations end from
shippers located throughout the state to its offices and plants. This
shipper will tender fifty intracorporate moves and ten inbound moves per
vear.

A1l of these supporting vitnesses noted the need for special .
handling of the fragile equipment they intend to ship and the necessity
for ineide delivery to customers. They are all seeking a reliable
carrier with household goods tramsportation experience and believe that
the applicant will meet their needs.

While the support for this application is somewhat limited, we
note that the commodity description is very specialized. Additionally,
the application was filed to obtain authority South Bills believed, 4n
good faith, that it already had under its household goods rights. After
a careful consideration of the record befere us, we are of the opinion
that the applicant has the expertise and equipment necessary to provide
the proposed service. Furthermore, the verified statements demonstrate
that there is a segment of the public that desires the availability of
the proposed service,

We find that:
D

1. The applicant possesses the experience, equipment and
financial capacity to render the proposed service, as amended.

2. The applicant has, through its supporting shippers,
demonstrated that a segment of the public desires the proposed service,
as soended.

3. Approval of the application, as smended, is necesgsary for
the accommodation and convenience of the public' THEREFORE,

IT XIS ORDERED: That the appl!cation. 28 amended, be and is
hereby approved and that the certificate issued to the applicant on
February 18, 1977, ae amended, be further amended to include the following
right:

- /To trangport, as a Clase D carrier, tabulating
machines, calculating machines, digital computers,
copying machines, and other electronic equipment,
which becauge of its unusval nature or value,



. | . -

requires specialized handling and equipment
usually employed in moving household goods between
points in the counties of Allégheny, trong,
Butler, Fafette, Gréene, Lawfence, Washington and
Westmoreland, and from points in said counties

to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

subject to the following condition:

That nmo right, pover or privilege is granted
to transport to, from or between points in
Beaver County.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall not engage in
any transportation granted herein until it shall have complied with the
requirements of the Public Utility Code and the rules and regulations of
the Commission relating to the filing and acceptance of a tariff estab-
lishing just snd reasonsble rates.

IT IS FURTHER ORDFRED: That the authority granted herein, to
the extent that it duplicates authority now beld by or subsequently
granted to the applicant, shall not be construed as conferring more than

ove operating right.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has
not, on or before sixtvy (60) days from the date of the service of this
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the
application shall be dismissed without further proceedings.

BY THE COMMISSION,

N o,

Jerry
Secretary
(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: January 29,1988
ORDER ENTERED: FEB O 5 1363




PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Barrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held Jgnuary 29,1988
Commissioners Present:
Bill Shane, Chairman
Linda C. Taliaferro

Frank Fischl
William H. Smith

Application of South Bills Movers, A-00099073 YD
Inc., a corporation of the Common- F. 2 o0
wealth of Pennsylvania, for the Am-D (5
approval of the transfer to the ﬁfo.

applicant of part of the rights

held by Nicklaus Freight Limes,

Inc., a corporation of the Common-
wealth of Pennsylvanla, at A-00106901,
subject to the same limitations

and conditiomns.

Vuono, Lavelle & Gray, by John A, Vucno, for the applicant.

ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter comes before the Commission on an application
filed September 17, 1987. Public notice of the application was given in
the Pennsylvania Bulletin of October 24, 1987. No protests were filed
and the applicaticn is now certified tc the Commissicn for its decision
without oral hearing.

South Hills Movers, Inc. (South Hills or applicant), is a
Pennsylvania corporation, with its principal place of business in Bethel
Park, Allegheny County. The applicant's fleet consists of twenty-six
tractors, thirty-eight trailers, eighteen straight trucks, and four
packing vans. A comprehensive safety program for drivers and vehicles
is currently in operation. South Hills was initially certificated as a
-household goods mover in 1977 and currently serves the counties of
Allegheny, Fayette, Greene and Washington.

As evidence of its financial capacity to perform the additional
service, the applicant reports assets of §2,813,334, with liabilities of
$1,122,818, leaving shareholders' equity of $1,690,516. Gross intrastate
operating revenue was $930,893 in 1986.



By order adopted September 4, 1986, Nicklaus Freight Lines,
Inc. (Nicklaus or transferor) obtained one hundred and eleven paragraphs
of operating authority by transfer from Breman's Express Company. By
this proceeding, Nicklaus will sell-off the household goods, in use,
authority contained in five of its general property rights. The trans-
feror's first one hundred and eight paragraphs will be restrictively
amended, so as to eliminate the retention of any duplicate authority.

The total purchase price for the rights is twelve thousand
dollars ($12,000); no tangible assets are involved in the sale. Pursuant
to a sales agreement executed September 8, 1987, the total purchase
price will be paid at closing, following the approval of this transfer.

The transferor will remain in business and continue. to operate
under its remaining authority and will be responsible for all of its
business debts and liabilities, Since Nicklaus did not receive its
cerctificate until 1987, it has not yet been required to file an annual
report; all other required information has been properly submitted.

A review of the record before us indicates that the applicant
possesses the requisite experience, equipment and financial ability to
provide the proposed service.

The authority to be transferred has been recently operated by
the transferor, therefore, it is presumed that there is a continuing
public need, which may be overcome only by evidence to the contrary.

In re Bverly, 440 Pa. 521 (1970), Hostetter v. Pa. P.U.C., 160 Pa.
Super. Ct. 94 (1947). Since the record is void of any such evidence,
the presumption of continuing public need applies to this transfer
application. .

We find:

1. That the applicant has the technical and financial
ability to provide the service involved herein.

2. That a continuing need exists for the transportation
involved herein.

3. That approval of the application is necessary for the
accommcdation and coavenience of the public; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED: That the application for the transfer of part
of the rights held by Nicklaus Freight Lines, Inc., at A-00106901, be
and is hereby approved and that the certificate issued to the applicant
on February 18, 1977, as amended, be further amended to include the
following rights:

1. To transport as a Class D carrier, household
goods, in use, and baggage from points in the
city of New Castle and the townships of
Taylor, Hickory, Neshannock, Union, Shenango
and North Beaver, Lawrence County, to other
points in Pennsylvania.

-2 -



2. To transport, &s a Class D carrier, household
goods and office furnishings and equipment, in
use, from the borough of Clymer, Indiana County,
and within five (5) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said borough
to points within twenty-five (25) miles by

the usually traveled highways of the limits
of said borough, and vice versa.

~" 3. To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods and office equipment, in use, from points
in the borough of Clymer, Indiana County, and
within twenty-five (25) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said
borough to points in Pennsylvania, and'vice
versa, (except that no household goods or
office equipment, in use, may be transported
to and from points within the limits of White
Township and the borough of Indiana, Indiana
County.

4. To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods and office furnishings and equipment, in
use, between points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within twelve (12) miles
by the usually traveled highways of the limits
of sald borough.

5. To tramsport, as a4 Class D carrier, household
goods in use from points in the borough of
Leechburg, Armstrong County, and within ten
(10) miles by the usually traveled highways
of the limits of said borough to other points
in Pennsylvania, and vice versa,

with all of the rights above subject to the following general coﬁdicions:

1. That the approval hereby given is not to be
understood as committing the Commission, in
any proceedings that may be brought before
it for any purpose, to fix a valuation on the
rights to be acquired by applicant from the
present certficate holder equal to the
consideration to be paid therefor, or equal
to any value that may be placed thereon by
applicant, or to approve or prescribe rates
sufficient to yield a return thereon.

2. That applicant shall not record in its utility
accounts any amount representing the rights
herein granted in excess of the actual cost
of such rights to the original holder thereof.
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3. That the applicant charge to Account 1550,
Other Intangible Property, $12,000, being
the amount ¢f the consideration payable by
it for the rights and going concern value
attributable thereto; less any amount
recorded under condition 2 above.

4. That the certificate holder shall comply with
all of the provisions of the Public Utility Code
as now existing or as may hereafter be amended,
and 52 Pa. Code $31, as now existing or as may
hereafter be amended, and any other rules and
regulations as may hereafter be prescribed by
the Commission., Failure to comply shall be
sufficient cause to suspend, revoke or rescind
the rights and privileges conferred by the
certificare.

5. That the certificate holder shall not transfer,
sell or in any way convey any of its outstanding
capital stock to any individual, partnership,
corporation or amy entity, without the prior
filing of an application and approval therecof
by the Commission under 66 Pa. C.S5.A. §1102(3}.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED: That upon the adoption of this order,
the application for temporary authority is hereby dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall not engage in
any transportation granted herein until it has complied with the require-
nents of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the rules and regulations
of this Commission relative to the filing and acceptance of evidence of
insurance and a tariff adoption supplement in accordance with 52 Pa.

Code §23.13(c).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authoricy granted herein, to
the extent that it duplicates authority now held by or subsequently
granted to the carrier, shall not be construed as conferring more than
one operating righe.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has
not, on or before sixty (60) days from the date of the service of this
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the appli-~
cation shall be dismissed without further proceedings.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That upon compliance with this-order,
the rights granted the transferor, Nicklaus Freight Lines, Inc., at
A-00106901, be modified and its tariff amended as provided for im the
attached Supplemental Order.

BY THE COMMISSION,

Jerry Rich
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPIED: January 29,1988

ORDER ENTERED: FEB 5 1989



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held January 29,1988
Commissioners Present:

Bill Shane, Chairman
Linda C. Taliaferro
Frank Fischl
William H. Smith

Application of South Hills Movers, A-00099073 Gbn
Inc., a corporation of the Common- F. 2
wealth of Pennsylvania, for the An-E N

approval of the transfer to the
applicant of part of the rights
held by Phoenix Tramsport, 1Inc.,
a corporation of the Commoawealth
of Pennsylvania, at A-00105900,
subject to the same limitations
and conditions,

Vuono, Lavelle & Gray, by John A, Vuono, for the applicant.

ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

Tnis matter comes before the Commission on an application
filed September 30, 1987. Public notice of the application was given in
the Pennsylvania Bulletin of October 24, 1987. No protests were filed
and the application is now certified to the Commission for its decision
without oral hearing.

South Hills Movers, Inc. (South Hills or applicant), is a
Pennsylvanla corporation, with its principal place of business in Bethel
Park, Allegheny County. The applicant's fleet consists of twenty-six
tractors, thirty-eight trailers, eighteen straight trucks, and four
packing vans. A comprehensive safety program for drivers and vehicles
is currently in operation. South Hills was initially certificated
as a household goods mover in 1977 and currently serves the counties of
Allegheny, Fayette, Greene and Washingtom.

As evidence of its financial capacity to perform the additional
service, the applicant reports assets of $2,813,334, with liasbilities of
§$1,122,818, leaving shareholders' equity of §$1,690,516. Gross intrastate
operating revenue was $930,893 in 1986.



Phoenix Transport, Inc. {Phoenix or transferor) currently
holds thirteen paragraphs of rights, under an order adopted March 15,
1985, which lists twelve rights, and a corrected order adopted April 12,
1985, which added the thirteenth right. By this transfer South Hills
.will receive all of rights number 3, 10, and 1ll; it will also receive
all of the household goods and office furnishings, in use, suthority
contained in rights number 1, 2, 7, and 8. To avoid duplication, all of
. Phoenix's ten remaining rights will be restricted so as to prohibit the
right to transport household goods and office furnishings, in use. The
transferor also included "baggage" in the restriction but this was

unnecessary because "baggage" was mentioned only in right number 3 and
that right has been eliminated, thus further restriction is not required.

. The total purchase price for the rights is ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); no tangible assets are involved in the sale. Pursuant
to a sales agreement executed September 8, 1987, the total purchase
price will be paid at closing, following the approval of this tranmsfer.

The transferor will remain in business and continue to operate
under its remaining authority and will be responsible for all of its
business debts and liabilities. It reported gross intrastate operating
revenue of $54,828 in 1985 and $42,827 in 1986. Phoenix is currently in
good standing with the Commission, having filed all required information
aud reports, .

A review of the record before us indicates that the applicant
possesses the requisite experience, equipment and financial ability to.
provide the proposed service.

The authority to be transferred has been recently operated by
the transferor, therefore, it is presumed that there is a continuing
public need, which may be overcome only by evidence to the contrary.

In re Byerly, 440 Pa. 521 (1970), Hostetter v, Pa, P.U.C., 160 Pa.
Super. Ct. 94 (1947). Since the record is vold of any such evidence,
the presumption of continuing public need applies to this transfer
application,

We find:

1. That the applicant has the technical and financial
abllity to provide the service involved herein.

2. That a continuing need exists for the transportation
involved herein.

3. That approval of the application is necessary for the
accommodation and convenience of the public; TEEREFQORE, :

IT IS ORDERED: That the application for the transfer of part
of the rights held by Phoenix Transport, Inc., at A-DO105900, be and is
hereby approved and that the certificate issued to the applicant on
February 18, 1977, as amended, be further amended to include the following
rights: .
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2.

To transport, as a Class B carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use, between
points in the city of New Castle and the town~
ships of Taylor, Shenangc, Bickory, Neshannock,
Union and North Beaver, Lawrence County,

To transport, as a Class C carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use, from
points in the city of New Castle and the town-
ships of Taylor, Shenango, Hickory, Neshannock,
Unicn and North Beaver, Lawrence County to points
in the counties of Mercer, Lawrence and Beaver
and the western part of the county of Butler,
extending as far east as the city of Butler

but excluding -said city,

To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods, in use, and baggage between points in the
county of Lawrence and from points in said
county to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

To transport, as a Class B carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use, between
points in the borough of Ellwocd City, Lawrence
County.

To transport, as a Class C carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use, from the
borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence County, to
points within fifteen (15) miles by the
usually traveled highways of the limits of the
said borough, and vice versa,

To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods in use between points in the borough of
Ellwood City, Lawrence County, and within

ten (10) miles by the usually traveled high-
ways of the limits of the said borough.

To transport, as a Class D carrier, household
goods, in use, from points in the borough of
Ellwood City, Lawrence County, and within ten
(10) miles by the usually traveled highways
of the limits of the saild borough to other
points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

with rights 4 to 7, inclusive, subject to the following restrictive
condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted

to furnish transportation which originates in
the townships of Shemangeo, Taylor, and North

Beaver, Lawrence County.
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witih all of the rights above subject to the following genmeral conditions:

1,

That the approval hereby given is not to be
understood as committing the Commission, in
any proceedings that may be brought before

it for any purpose, to fix a valuation on the
rights to be acquired by applicant from the
present certficate holder equal to the
consideration to be paid therefor, or equal
to any value that may be placed thereon by
applicant, or to approve or prescribe rates
sufficient to yield a return thereon.

That applicant shall not record im its utility
accounts any amount representing the rights
herein granted in excess of the actual cost
of such rights to the original holder thereof.

That the applicant charge to Account 1530,
Other Intangible Property, $10,000, being
the amount of the consideration payable by
it for the rights and going concern value
attributable thereto; less any amount
recorded under condition 2 above.

That the certificate holder shall comply with
all of the provisions of the Public Utility Code
as now existing or as may hereafter be amended,
and 52 Pa. Code §31, as now existing or as may
hereafter be amended, and any other rules and
regulations as may hereafter be prescribed by
the Commission. Failure to comply shall be
sufficient cause to suspend, revoke or rescind
the rights and privileges conferred by the
certificate,

That the certificate holder shall not tramsfer,
sell or in any way convey any of its outstanding
capital stock to any individual, partnership,
corporation or any eatity, without the prior
filing of an application and approval thereof

by the Commission under 66 Pa. C.5.A. §1102(3).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That upon the adoption of this order,

the application for temporary authority 1is hereby dismissed.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall not engage in

any transportation granted herein until it has complied with the require-
wents of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the rules and regulations
of this Commission relative to the filing and acceptance of evidence of
insurance and a tariff adoption supplement in accordance with 52 Pa.

Code $23.13(c).
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, to
the extent that it duplicates authority now held by or subsequently
granted to the carrier, shall not be construed as conferring more than
one operatlng right.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has
not, on or before sixty (60) days from the date of the service of this
order, complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the appli-
cation shall be dismissed without further proceedings.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That upon compliance with this order,
the rights granted the transferor, Phoenix Tansport, Inc., at A-00105900,
be modified and its tariff amended as provided for inm the attached
Supplemental Order.

Jerry Rich
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: January 29,1988

ORDER ENTERED: FEB {5 1988



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
. Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held January 12, 1989
Commiessioners Present:

Bill Shane, Chairman

William H. Smith, Vice-Chairman
Jogeph Rhodes, Jr.

Frank Fischl

Application of South Rills Movers, Inc., A-00099073
a corporation of the Commonwealth of F. 2
Pennsylvania, for amendment to its common Am-F

carrier certificate, this application seeks

the rights as follows: (1) household goods,
pergonal effects and property used or to be
used in a dwelling when a part of the
furnishings, equipment or supplies of such
dwelling a&s an incidental part of a removal

by the householder from one domicile to another;
furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property
of stores, offices, museums, institutions,
hospitals or other establishments when a part of
the stock, equipment or supply of such stores,
offices, museums, institutions, hospitals or
other estsblishments, in connection with a
removal from one location to another; and
articles, in use, including objects of art,
displays and exhibits which because of thelr
unusual nature or value require specialized
handling and equipment usually employed in
moving household goods; (2) tabulating
machines, calculating machines, computers,
copying machines, electronic equipment and
other business machines and equipment, which
because of their unusual nature or value,
require specialized handling and equipment
usually employed in moving household goods,

and parts, materiels and supplies used in
connection therewith; (a) from points in the
city of New Castle and the townships of Taylor,
Bickory, Keshannock, Union, Shenango and North
Beaver, Lawrence County, to other points in
Pennsylvania; (b) from the borough of Clymer,
Indiana County, and within five (5) miles by
the usually traveled highways of the limits of
said borough to points within twenty-five (25)
miles by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said borough, and vice versa; {(c) from



points in the borough of Clywmer, Indiana County,
and within twenty-five (25) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said borough
to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa, (except
that no household goods or office equipment, in
use, may be transported to and from points
within the limits of White Township and the borough
of Indiana, Indiana County; (d) between points in
the borough of Leechburg, Armstrong County, and
within twelve (12) miles by the usually traveled
highwavs of the limits of said borough; (e) from
points in the borough of Leechburg, Armstrong
County, and within ten (10) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said borough
to other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa;
(f) between points in the city of New Castle and
the townships of Taylor, Shenango, Hickory,
Neshannock, Union and North Beaver, lLawrence
County; (g) from points in the city of New Castle
and the townships of Taylor, Shenango, Hickory,
Neshannock, Union and North Beaver, Lawrence
County to points in the counties of Mercer,
Lawrence and Beaver and the western part of the
county of Butler, extending as far east as the
city of Butler but excluding said city;

(h) between points in the county of Lawrence

and from points in said county to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa; (i) between points
in the borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence County;
(3) from the borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence
County, to points within fifteen (15) miles by
the usually traveled highways of the limits of
the said borough, and vice versa; (k) between
points in the borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence
County, and within ten (10) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of the said
borough; and (1) from points in the borough of
Ellwood City, Lawrence County, and within ten
(10) miles by the usuvally traveled highways

of the limits of the said borough to other

points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with
rights Nos. i thru 1, subject to the following
condition: That no right, power or privilege is
granted to furnigh transportation which originates
in the townships of Shenango, Taylor, and North
Beaver, Lawrence County: WHICH IS TO BE IN LIEU
OF ite current authority which reads as follows:
(1) household goods, in use, and baggage from
points in the city of New Castle and the townships
of Taylor, Hickory, Neshannock, Union, Shenango
and North Beaver, Lawrence County, to other
points in Pennsylvania; (2) household goods
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and office furnishings and equipment, in use,
from the borough of Clymer, Indiana County, and
within five (5) miles by the usually traveled
highways of the limits of gaid borough to points
within twenty-five (25) miles by the usually
traveled highwavs of the limits of said borough,
and vice versa; (3) household goods and office
equipment, in use, from points in the borough of
Clymer, Indiana County, and within twenty-five
(25) miles by the usually traveled highways of
the limits of said borough to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa, {except that no
household goods or office equipment, in use,
may be transported to and from points within
the limits of White Township and the borough of
Indiena, Indiana County; (4) household goods
and office furnishings and equipment, in use,
between points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within twelve (12) miles
by the usually traveled highways of the limfts
of said borough; (5) household goods in use
from points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within ten (10) miles

by the usually traveled highways of the limits
of said borough to other points in Pennsylvania,
‘and vice versa; (6) as a Class B carrier,
household goods and office furnishings, in .
use, between points in the city of New Castle
and the towvnships of Taeylor, Shenango, Hickory,
Neshannock, Union and North Beaver, Lawrence
County; (7) as a Class C carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use, from
points 4in the city of New Castle and the
towvnships of Taylor, Shenango, Hickory,
Neghannock, Union. and North Beaver, Lawrence
County to points in the counties of Mercer,
Lawrence and Beaver and the western part of

the county of Butler, extending as far east

as the city of Butler but excluding said city;
(8) as a Class D carrier, household goods,

in use, and baggage between points in the
county of Lawrence and from points in said
county to points in Fennsylvania, and vice
versa; (9) as & Class B carrier, household
goods and office furnishings, in use,

between points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County; (10) as a Class C carrier,
household goods and office furnishings, in

use, from the borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence
County, to points within fifteen (I5) miles

by the usually traveled highwavs of the

limits of the said borough, and vice versa;
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{11) as a Class D carrier, household goods

in use between points in the borough of Ellwood
City, Lawrence County, and within ten (10)
miles by the usually traveled highways of the
1imits of the said borough; and (12) household
goods, in use, from points in the borough of
Ellwood City, Lawrence County, and within

ten (10) miles by the usually traveled

highways of the limits of the said borough to
other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa;
with rights Nos. 8 thru 12, subject to the
following condition: That no right, power

or privilege is granted to furnish trans-
portation which originates in the townships

of Shenango, Tayler, and North Beaver, Lawrence
County.

William J. Lavelle for the applicant.

ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

This matter comes before the Cemmission on an application filed
August 2, 1988, Public notice of the application was given in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin of September 10, 1988. There were no protests and the
record ie now certified to the Commigsion for its decision without oral
hearing. The record consists of verified statements entered by the applicant
and the supporting shippers.

The applicant, South Hills Movers, Irc., a corporation of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvaniaz is domiciled at 3132 Industrial Boulevard,
Bethel Park, Allegheny County. South Hills Movers is affiliated with two
other motor carriers which hold operating authority from the Commission.
They are Leelease, Inc. and Southway, Inc. There are common officers,
directors and shareholders. Robert Lee is the president and a member of the
board of directors of all three companies. He also owns all of the issued
and outstanding preferred stock of South Hills Movers. Robert E. Lee and
Gary N. Lee, are both vice presidents and members of the board of directors
of all three companies. They each own 502 of the issued and outstanding
common s8tock of both South Hills Movers and Leelease. Robert V. Stabille is
the secretary-treasurer and a member of the board of directors of all three
companies. He i1s the sole shareholder of Southway. An unaudited balance
sheet pubmitted by the applicant shows total assets of $2,586,839 with
liabilities of $954,795 leaving stockholders' equity of $1,632,044, &8s of
September 30, 1988,

South Rills Movers is now authorized to transport household goods

and office furniture, in use, under both the short form and long form commod-
ity descriptions, between various western Pennsylvania counties, and from
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points in those counties to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa. The
recently acquired authority which has given rise to the instant application
is that pet forth at Folder 2, Am-D and Am-E. In each case, South Hills
Movers acquired household goods authority stated in terms of the short form
commodity description. Those two grants of authority extended the service
area of South Hills Movers in Lawrence, Indiana, Armstrong, Mercer, Beaver,
Jefferson, Clearfield, Cambria and Westmoreland Counties. South Hills Movers
provides a complete household goods moving service for the public in these
counties, It participates in both residential movements as well as movements
for commercial and industrial customers. It also has a great deal of experi-
ence in transporting various types of business machines and other electronic
equipment. Those commodities have been transported both im connection with
removals by & householder from one home to another, removals by a business,
store or other commercial enterprise from one location to another, and on an
individual basis when the customer was not actually moving all of its
possessions from one location to another.

South Bills slso holds authority from the Interstate Commerce
Commission to transport household goods and related commodities over
irregular routes between points in 47 states. It also holds virtually
nationwide contract carrier authority from the Interstate Commerce Commission
to transport general commodities, with certain exceptions, under contract
with PPG Industries, Inc. and The Standard 01l Company (Ohio).

With respect to part (1) of the application, approval of this
application will duplicate the present authority completely insofar as the
territory is concerned. To the extent that there is any question about the
full range of commodities that can be transported under the short form
household goods commodity description, that confusion will be eliminated.
Insofar as part (2) of the application is concerned, approval of this appli-
cation will duplicate the present authority to the extent that South Hills is
now authorized to transport business machines, etc. when part of a relocation
of a residence, office, store or similar establishment. Under the
Commission's fairly recent interpretation of the third proviso authority,
South Hills would not be able to transport business machines, etc.'currently
if no relocation were involved. Approval of part (2) of this application
will therefore clear up any question about its ability to transport those
types of commodities which traditionally have been handled by household goods
movers.

South Hills operates 24 tractors, three drop-frame closed van
trailers, 29 flat~floor closed van trailers, one open top trailer, two
regular and two special commodities trailers, 15 straight trucks, and five
packing vans. South Hills has developed a comprehensive safety program.
Periodic safety meetings are held with all drivers in order to review safety
matters and to impress upon them the importance of safe driving. In addition
to safety meetings, South Hills uses various safety messages displayed on
bulletin boards and printed payroll hand-out materials. South Hills invests
extra money in safety related maintenance items, such as tires, to prevent
costly accidents or road delay time.  South Hills has maintenance facilities
at 3132 Industrial Boulevard, Bethel Park, PA 15102. All vehicle maintenance
ies performed by cur own mechanics in our own facilities, with the exception
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of very major mechanical defects which are sometimes Tepaired by outside
contractors. Records are maintained of every piece of equipment indicating
the date and type of repairs, oil change, tire condition, etc. A repair
order is executed and turned in by all drivers after each trip. All of the
equipment undergoes daily visual inspection as well as periodic extensive
inspections and repairs.

The authority held at Folder 2, Am-D and Am-E contains duplicating
authority and authority to operate as a Class B and Class C carrier. Since
the applicant has now filed for authority which eliminates the references to
Class B and C authority and has replaced that authority with Class D we have
even more overlapping rights, We will comsolidate thosge ‘rights previously
found at Folder 2, Am-D and Am-E to eliminate duplication and comsclidate
rights which are totally encompassed within another.

The first right previously found at Folder 2, Am-D is now covered
by right e, the second right from Am-D 48 now contained within right a, the
remaining rights from Folder 2, Am-D are now found at b, ¢ and d. The rights
previously found at Folder 2, Am-E, numbers 1 through 7 are now found at
rights e through g, eliminating those previously shown at 1, 2, 4 and 6.

This reduces the mumber of paragraphs without limiting the area the applicant
may Berve. )

Verified statements were entered by Roadway Services, Inc., Joy
Téchnologies, Inc., Electronic Instruments & Controls, Aluminum Company of
America, US Air, Inc. and Westinghouse Electric Corp's, Bettis Atomic Power
Lab. These statements along with the applicant's financial statement leads
us to the determination that sufficient evidence exists to find that South
Hills has the equipment, experience, ability and fitness necessary to ptovide
the service proposed.

We find:

1. That the applicant currently operates pursuaht toc & COmmon
carrier certificate granted February 18, 1977.

2. That the applicant has the equipment, experience and fitmess
necegsary to provide the proposed service.

3. That the applicant has shown that a need exists for the
service as proposed.

4. ‘That approval of the application is necessary for the accommo-
dation and convenience of the public; THEREFORE,

IT 1S CORDERED: That the application is hereby approved and that
the certificate issued to the applicant on February 18, 1977, as amended be
further amended, Bo that the rights granted at Folder 2, Am-D and Am-E and
contained in the orders entered February 5, 1981, shall now read as follows:



To transport, as a Class D carrier, (1) household
goods, personal effects and property used or
to be used in a dwelling when a part of the
furnishings, equipment or supplies of euch
dwelling as an incidental part of a removal
by the householder from one domicile to
another; furniture, fixtures, equipment and
the property of stores, offices, museums,
institutions, hospitals or other establish~
ments when & part of the stock, eguipment or
supply of such stores, offices, museums,
institutions, hospitals or other establish-
ments, in connection with the removal from
one location to another; and articles, in use,
including objects of art, displays and
exhibits, which, because of their unusual

- nature or value, require gpecislized handling
and equipment usually employed in moving
household goods; (2) tabulating machines,
calculating machines, computers, copying
machines, electronic equipment and other
business machines and equipment, which
because of their unusual nature or value,
require specialized handling and equipment
usually employed in moving household goods,
and parts, materials and supplies used in
connection therewith;

8. From the borough of Clymer, Indiana County,
and within five (5) miles by the usually
" traveled highways of the limits of said
borough to points within twenty-five (25)
miles by the usually traveled highways to
the limite of said borough, and vice versa;

b, From points in the borough of Clymer, Indiana

County, and within twenty~five (25) miles by
the usually traveled highways of the limits
of said borough to points in Peunsylvania,
and vice versa;

C. Between points in the borough of lLeechburg,
Armstrong County, and within twelve (12)
miles by the usually traveled highways of
the limits of saild borough;

d. From points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within ten (10) miles
by the usually traveled highways of the



limite of said borough to other points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

e. Between points in the county of Lawrence and
from points in said county to points in
Pennsylvanias, and vice versa;

f. Between points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County and from points in said borough
to points withirn fifteen (15) miles by the
usually traveled highways of the limits of
said borough, and vice versa;

g. From points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County, and within ten (10) miles by
. the usually traveled highways of the limits
of the said borough to other points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

with right b subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted
to tramsport household gocds or office equip-
ment in use to and from points within the
1imits of White Township and the borough of
Indiana, Indiana County;

with rights f and g subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted to
furnish transportation which originates in the
townships of Shenango, Taylor, and North
Beaver, Lawrence County.

IT 1S5 FURTHER ORDERED: That the applicant shall not engege in any
transportation granted herein until it shall have complied with the require-
ments of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the rules and regulatioms
of this Commission relative to the filing and acceptance of a tariff estab-
lishing just and reascnable rates.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED: That in the event said applicant has not,
on or before sixty (60) days from the date of the service of this order,
complied with the requirements hereinbefore set forth, the application shall
be dismissed without further proceedings.



IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED: That the authority granted herein, to the
extent that it duplicates authority now held by or subsequently granted to
the carrier, shall not be construed as conferring more than one operating
right. :

Jerry Kich
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: January 12, 1989

oroer evterep:  JAN 20 1989



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held August 3, 1989
Commissioners Present:

Bill Shane, Chairman

William H. Smith, Vice Chairman
Joseph Rhodes, Jr., Commissioner
Frank Fischl, Commissioner

South Hills Movers, Inc.:; Docket No.
Bethel Park, PA; A-00099073,
Petition for Reconsideration. F.2, An-F

William J. Lavelle, Esquire
for Petitioner

CORRECTED ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On August 2, 1988, South Hills Movers, Inc., (South Hills)
filed an application at A-00099073, F.2, An-F, for an amendment
to its common carrier certificate, which grants the right to
transport household goods and office furniture, in use, under
both the short form and long form commodity descriptions, between
various western Pennsylvania counties, and from points in those
counties to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

By Order entered January 20, 1989, this Commission approved
the application at Am-F, as modified, so that South Hill's rights
granted at F.2, Am-D and Am-E read as follows:

To transport, as a Class D carrier, (1)
househcld goods, personal effects and
property used or to be used in a dwelling

* * & & &

e. Between points in the county of Lawrence and
from points in said county to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

£. Between points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County and from points in said

1



borough to points within fifteen (15) miles
by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said borough, and vice versa;

g. From points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County, and within ten (10) miles by
the usually traveled highways of the limits
of the said borough to other points in
Pennsylvania, and vice verea;

* % % % &

with rights f and g subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted

to furnish transportation which originates in
the townships of Shenango, Taylor, and North

Beaver, Lawrence County.

The Commission’s reasoning for the modification was that
approval of the application would duplicate the present aunthority
completely insofar as the territory is concerned. This reduced
the number of paragraphs without limiting the area that South
Hills may serve.

On May 8, 1989, South Hills filed a Petition for
Reconsideration of our January 20, 1989 Order. South Hills
believes that its right to operate between two points in Beaver
County, two points in Butler County, or between points in Beaver
and Butler counties which are within the ten highway mile radius
of Ellwood City has inadvertently been eliminated in the
consolidation process of the various grants of authority.

The Public Utility Code grants the Commission broad
discretionary powers concerning the reconsideration, amendment,
rescission, or modification of its orders; such discretion is
limited only by the due process considerations of providing
notice and an opportunity to be heard by the parties.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commigsion v, Yellow Cab Co., 51 Pa.
P.U.C. 149 (1977).

It was not the intention of this Commiesion to eliminate
South Hill’s right to operate between two points in Beaver
County, between two points in Butler County, or between points in
Beaver and Butler Counties which are within the ten highway mile
radiue of Ellwood City. Attention is directed specifically to
paragraph g. When condensing paragraphs, an inadvertent error
was committed and should be corrected; THEREFCRE,



IT 18 ORDERED: That the Petition for Reconsideration of our
January 20, 1589 Commission Order filed by South Hills Movers,
Inc. on May 8, 1989, is hereby granted and our January 20, 1988
Order is hereby amended to grant the following right: '

To transport, as a Class D carrier, (1)
household goods, personal effects and
property used or to be used in a dwelling

* & % % %

e. Between points in the county of Lawrence and
from pointe in said county to points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

f. Between points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County and from pointe in said
borough to points within fifteen (15) miles
by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said borough, and vice versa;

g. Between points in the borough of Ellwood City,
Lawrence County, and within ten (10) miles by
the usually traveled highways of the limits
of the said borough, and from said area to
other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa;

with rights £ and g subject to the following condition:

That no right, power or privilege is granted
to furnish transportation which originates in
the townships of Shenango, Taylor, and North
Beaver, Lawrence County.

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: August 3, 1989

ORDER ENTERED; December 20, 1080



APPLICATION OF
SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC.

APPENDIX 12-4

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

ASSETS
Cash $100,000

TOTAL ASSETS $100,000

LTABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholder's Eaquity
Paid-In capital 50,000
Common Stock, 50,000 shares

issued and outstanding 50,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $100,000



APPLICATION OF
SOUTH HTLLS MOVERS, INC.

APPENDIX 12-5

STATEMENT OF UNPAID BUSINESS DERBTS OF TRANSFEROR
AND HOW THEY WILL BE SATISFIED

Transferor proposes to pav its present unpaid business
debts out of current funds and from the proceeds of this

transaction,



APPLICATION OF
SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC,

APPENDIX 12-6

Statement of Safety Program

Applicant intends to maintain a complete safety program
to be conducted in accordance with the safety regulations of
the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, the Federal
Department of Transportation and the Pennsylvania Public
Utilitv Commission. Under this program all drivers will be
investigated and thoroughly examined prior to employment.
Before a driver is assigned to a vehicle, he must
siccessfully demonstrate his ability to operate such
equipment safely. During the time of his employment, the
driver will be periodically given safety instructions that
require him to meet certain high standards of operation. The
program will also include safety meetings where discussions
are conducted concerning the safe operation of equipment.

applicant also intends to implement a preventive
maintenance program which will reauire the checking and
servicing of equipment on a regular basis. No equipment will

he dispatched or utilized until known defects are corrected,



APPLICATION OF
SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC.

APPENDIX 12-7

Statement of Transferee's EXperience

The management of Transferee has bheen involved in the
transportation of household goods and office furniture and
equipment in use for many vyears. It controls South Hills
Movers, Inc. (0ld) which holds authority from the Commission
at Docket No. A-00099073. Pursuant to that authority, South
Hills Movers, Inc. has provided extensive service bhetween
points in western Pennsylvania.

The management of Transferee is familiar with the safety
requlations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and
the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation. TIf this
application is approved, Transferee will take such actions as
may be necessarv to assure that it is in compliance with all

of the Commission's requlations.
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*P: 0. NALY COMPANY, PGH., PA 15219 APPENDIX 12-8
Microfilm Number Filed with the Department of State on
Ertity Number

Secratary of the Commorweaith
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

indicate type of domestic corporation (check one):

> Business-stock (15 Pa. C.S. § 1306) Professional (15 Pa. C.S. § 2903)
—__ Business-nonstock (15 Pa C.S. § 2102) Management (15 Pa. C.S. § 2701)
Business-stahory close (15 Pa C.S. Cooperative (15 Pa. C.S. § 7701)

§ 2304a is applicable)

1. The name of the comoration is:___SQuth Hills Movers, Inc.

This corporation is incorporated under the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of 1888,

2 The address of this corporation’s inftial (a) registered office in this Commonweahh or (bj commercial registered office
provider and the county of venue is:

( 3132 Industrial Blvd. Bethel Park, PA 15102 Allegheny
Number and Suset Chry Sute Zip County

®)
Name of Commarcial Regisisrsd Ofice Provider County

For a corporation represerted by a commerclal registered office provider, 1he courty in (b} shall be desmed the county in which the
corporation s located for venue and official publication purposes.

3. The aggregate number of shares authorized is. 100,000 (other provisions, i any, attach B 1/2 x 11 shest)
4. The name and address, including street and number, if any, of each incorporator is:
Name Address Signature Date
Robert Lee 3132 Industrial Blvd. / \ﬁ_‘_ 9—6-98:3
Bethel Park, PA 15102 o
5. The specified effective date, if any, is: O
month day your  hour, ¥ any i !
o .
6. Any aaditional provisions of the articles, f any, attach an 8 1/2 x 11 sheet. o e
oY L.

7. Stantory close corporation only: Netther the corporation nor any shareholder shall make an offering of any of ks shares
of any ciass that would constitute a "Public Oftering' within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1833 (15U.5.C. § 77A et
s6Q.).

8. Business cooperative corporations only: (Complete and strike out inapplicable term) The common bond of membership
among its members/sharehoiders is:




Roben P. Casey Christophor A Lewis Charies A. Ottaviano
Govemor Socretary of tha Commonwaeahh Direcior, Corporation Burgau

Instructions for Compiation of Form:
DSCEB:15-1306 (Rev 89)-2

A One original of this form is required. The form shall be completed in black or blue-black ink in order 10 permit
reproduction. The filing fee for this form is $75 made payable to the Department of State. PLEASE NOTE: A separate
check is required for each form submitted.

B. The foliowing, in addition to the filing fee, shall accompany this form:
(1) Three copies of a compieted form DSCB:15-134A (Docketing Statement).

(2) Any necessary copies of form DSCB:17.2 (Consert to Appropriation of Namea) or form DSCB:17.3 (Consent 1o Use
of Similar Name).

(3) Any necessary govemmental approvals.

C. For general instructions relating to the incorporation of business corporations see 19 Pa. Code Ch. 23 (relating 1o
business corporations generally). These instructions relate to such matters as corporate name, stated purposes, term
of existence, nonstock status, anthorized share structure and related authority of the board of directors, inclusion of
names of first directors in the Articles of Incorporation, optional provisions on cumulative voting for election of directors,
eic.

D. Cne or more corporations or natural persons of full age may incorporate a business corporation.

E. 15 Pa C.8. § 1307 {relating to advertisement) requires that the incorporators shall advertise their imtertion to file or
the corporation shall advertise the filing of anicles of incorporation. Proofs of publication of such advertising should
not be submitted to, and will not be received by or filed in, the Department, but should be filed with the minutes of

the corporation.

F. This form and afl accompanying documents shall be railed to;

Department of State
Corporation Bueau
308 Noeth Office Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0029

G. To receive confirmation of the file date prior to receiving the microfilmed original, send either a self-addressed,
stamped postcard with the filing information noted or a sel-addressed, stamped envelope with a copy of the filing
document.



SUPPLEMENT TO
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
OF
South Hills Movers, Inc.

Standard of Care of Officers.

An officer shall perform his duties as an officer in good
faith, in a manner he reasonably believes to be in the best
interest of the Corporation and with such care, including reason-
ahle inouirv, skill and diligence, as a person of ordinary pru-
dence would use under similar circumstances. In performing his
duties, an officer shall be entitled to rely in good faith on
information, opinions, reports or statements, including financial
statements and other financial data, in each case prepared or
presented bv any of the following:

1. One or more directors or emplovees of the Corporatioen
whom the officer reasonably believes to be reliable and

competent in the matters presented.

2. Counsel, public accountants or other persons as to
matters which the officer reasonably believes to be
within the professional or expert competence of such

person,

3. A committee of the board upon which he does not serve,
duly designated in accordance with the law, as to
matters in its designated authority, which committee the
officer reasonably believes merit competence. An
officer will not be considered to be acting in good
faith if he has knowledge concerning the matter in
auestion that would cause his reliance to be unwarranted.

In discharging the duties of their respective positions, the
officers, in considering the best interests of the Corporation,
may consider the effects of any action upon employees, upon
suppliers and customers of the Corporation and upon communities

in which offices or other establishments of the Corporation are o e

located, and ail other pertinent factors. The consideration of R

those factors shall not constitute a violation of this sub- Co

section. =t
ahsent breach of fiduciary duty, lack of good faith or D

self-dealing, actions taken as an officer or any failure toc take ;‘ -

anv action shall be presumed to be in the best interests of the EQ i

—

Corporation. -
Wy



’ . .

If a bvlaw adopted bv the shareholders so provides, an
of ficer shall not be personally liable, as such, for monetary
damages for any action taken, or any failure to take any action,
unless:

(i) the officer has breached or failed to perform the
duties of his office under this section: and

(ii) the breach or failure to perform constitutes
self-dealing, willful misconduct or recklessness.

The provisions of the prior paragraph shall not apply to:

(i) the responsibility or reliability of an officer
pursuant to any criminal statute; or

{ii) the liability of an officer for the payment of
taxes pursuant to local, state or federal law.



APPLICATION OF
SCUTH HILLS MOVERS,

APPENDIX 12-9

CORPORATE DATA

INC.

Names, Titles and Addresses of Corporate Officers:

Name Title

Robert Lee President
Rohert E. Lee Vice President
Gary N. Lee Vice President

Rohert V. Stabile Secretary-
Treasurer

Address

3132 Industrial Bivd,
Bethel Park, Pa 15102

3132 Industrial Bivd.
Bethel Park, Pa 15102

3132 Industrial Blvd,
Bethel Park, PA 15102

3132 Industrial Bivd.
Bethel Park, Pa 15102

Names and Addresses of Corporate Directors:

Name Address

Robert Lee 3132 Industrial Blvd.
BRethel Park, PA 15102

Rohert E. Lee 3132 Industrial Blvd.
Bethel Park, PA 15102

Gary N. Lee 3132 Industrial Blvd.
Bethel Park, PA 15102

Rohert V. Stahile 3132 Industrial Blvd.

Bethel Park, PA

Amount of Stock Authorized:

15102

One Hundred Thousand {100,000) shares common stock
having a par value of One ($1.00) Dollar.



@ ®

4. Amount of Stock Issued and Outstanding:

Fiftv Thousand (50,000) shares common stock having a par
value of One ($1.00) Dollar.

5. Name, Address and Numbher of Shares Held by Each Shareholder:

Name Address Number of Shares

SHM Holdings, Ltd. 3132 Industrial Blvd. 50,000
Pittsburgh, PA 15102

6. Corporate Purpose Clause:

To invest in, own, conduct, manage and operate the business of
a common, contract, private or exempt carrier by motor vehicle
trvansporting property and/or persons in interstate or foreign
commerce or in intrastate commerce in any state of the United
States, including between points in Pennsylvania pursuant to
the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
and business incidental and necessary to rendering such
service, including owning, leasing and operating terminals,
warehouses, platforms, garages and equipment.

To engage in and do any lawful act concerning any or all
lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated
under the Business Corporation Law of Pennsylvania.



DSCB: 15-134A (Rev.B
P. 0. NALY COMPANY.PGH.. P4 15219

®

DOCKETING STATEMENT BUREALI USE OMLY: L ?ﬁ;fﬁg
DEPARTMENTS OF STATE AND REVENUE Dopt. of Biste Entity Nombar__ \\0O
FILING FEE: NONE Revenus Box Number 5:.“ lr: 1990
Filing Period Date 3 4 &
8 Report Code,
This form (File in triplicate) and all accomparnying documents shall be malied to:
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
CORPORATION BUREAU
308 NORTH OFFICE BUILDING A 109506
HARRISBURG, PA 17120-0029
Check proper bax:
_X Business-stock —_Business-nonstock . Business-Management —__Protessional
___Business.siatutory close  ___Business-coopoeralive . _Nonprofi-atock —___Nonproftt-nonstock
__ Foreign —_Foreign-nonprofi-stock —__Motor Vehicia for Hire
___ Foreign-Limited Certificate of Authority to D/B/A
Corporation registering as & resull of (check box):
_X_Incomoration (PA) ____Domestication ___ Consolidation
—Authorizetion of a forelgn corporation ___Divislon __Summary of Record
1. Name of corporation__South Hills Movers, Inc.
2. Llocation of (a) inklal registered office In PA or (b) the name and county of the commercial registered office provider.
@_3132 Industrial Blvd. Bethel Park, PA 15102 Allegheny
Number and Street/RD number and Box Chy State Zip coda County
(o)
Name of commercial registered office provider County -

(e

State or Country of Incorporation
3. Specifiod affective date, If applicabie:

4. Describe principal PA activity to be engaged In, within one year of this appiication date: Transportation by motor

vehicle

5. Names, residences and social security numbers of the chief executive offices, secretary and treasuter.

Namg Addrass Tile
Robert Lee 3132 Industrial Blvd. President
Robert V. Stabile 3132 Industrial Blvd. Secretary-Treasurer

If professional corporation, include officer's professional kcense numbers with the respective Pennayivania P

- FOLDER




10.

1.

12.

13.

Location of principal place of businass.

3132 Industrial Blwvd. Bethel- Park, FA 15102
Number and Street/RD number and Box : Chy Stato Tp Code

Malling address ¥ differem than #5 (Location where Comespondence, tax report form, etc. are to be sent;

Numbe: and Street/RD number and Box City State Zip Code

Foderal Igantification Number:

Act of General Assambly or authority under which you are organized or Incorporated (Full Citation of statute or siaius afiach a separate
aheet It more 8pace i required):__ N/ A

Date and state of incorporation of organization (foreign corporation ony):__ N/A

Date business started In PA (foreign corporation only):_ N/A

s the corporation authorized to issue caphal stock? _* YES NO

Corporation’s fiscal year ends;__December 31

This statement shall be deemad to have been executed by the individual who executed the accompanying submittal. See 18 PA C.S.
§ 4904 {rolating to unsworn falsification 1o authorities).

instructions. for complation of form:

A separate compigted set of coples of this form shall be submitted for each emity or registration resulting from the tranaaction.

The Bureau of Corporation Taxes in the PA Department of Revenue should be notified of any address changes. Nolification should be
sent 1o the Processing Division, Bureau of Corpofation Taxes, PA Department of Aevenue, Dept. 280705, Hamisburg, PA 17128-0705.

All PA corporate tax reports, except those for motor vehicle for hire, must be filed with the Commonwealth on the same fiscal basis as
filed with the U.S. govemment. Motor vehicle for hire, i.e., gross receipts tax reports, must be filed on a calendar year basis only.
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Qctober 12, 1990

IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TQ OUR FILE

John A. Vuono
Attorney at Law

2310 Grant Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

In re: A-00109506 - Application of South Hills Movers, Inc. (new)

Dear Sir:

Acknowledgement is made of an application filed by you on behalf
of South Hills Movers, Inc. (new) for the rights of South Hills Movers, Inc.
(old).

The application has been captioned as attached and will be
submitted for review, provided no protests are filed on or before November 5
1990. 1If protests are filed, you will be advised as to further procedure.

This application is accepted with the understanding that South
Hills Movers, Inc. (old) will continue to render the service covered by its
certificate and comply with all the rules of the Commissien, including the
carrying of continuous insurance, until final disposition is made of the
application by the Commission,

You are further advised that the above application will be
published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin of October 13, 1990,

Very truly yours,

David Ehrhart
Supervisor - Application Section
Bureau of Transportation

DE:RP:11
e gll)géi;z:itstrial Boulevard DOCKETED
Bethel Park, PA 15102 APPLICATION DOCKET
T 0GT 15 1990
\ DOCU&P‘ENT ] ENTRY No. il




A-00109506 SOUTH HILLS MOVERS, INC. (NEW) (3132 Industrial Boulevard,

Bethel Park, Allegheny County, PA 15102), a corporation of the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania - (1) personal effects and property used or to be used in a
dwelling when a part of the equipment or supply of such dwelling, in
connection with the removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to
another; furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property of stores, offices,
museums, institutions, hospitals or other establishments, when a part of the
stock, equipment or supply of such stores, offices, museums, institutionms,
hospitals or other establishments, 1in connection with a removal from one
location to ancother; and articles, including objects of art, furniture
displays, musical instruments and exhibits, which, because of their unusual
nature or value, require specialized handling and equipment usually employed
in moving household goods, between points in the counties of Allegheny and
Washington and from points in the said counties to other points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with right no. 1 subject to the following
conditions: That the service herein authorized is limited to commodities
which, because of their unusual nature or value, require specialized handling
and equipment usually employed in the moving of household goods; That the
service herein authorized 1s limited to deliveries to the home, establishment
or place of business of the ultimate user thereof, where such property shall
be uncrated and placed for use and not for the purpose of resale; and That no
right, power or privilege 1s granted to transport property requiring the use
of carryalls, pole trallers and/or winch trucks or trailers; (2) household
goods and office furniture, 1in use, from points in the city of Uniontown,
Fayette County, and within fifteen (15) miles by the usually traveled
highways of the limits of said city to points in Pennsylvania, and vice
versa; (3) personal effects and property used or to be used in a dwelling
vhen a part of the equipment or supply of such dwelling, in connection with a
removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to another; furniture,
fixtures, equipment and the property of stores, offices, museums, labo-
ratories, institutions, hospitals or other establishments, when a part of the
stock, equipment or supply of such stores, offices, museums, laboratories,
institutions, hospitals or other establishments, in connection with a removal
from one location to another; and articles, in use, including objects of art,
displays and exhibits, which, because of theilr unusual nature or value,
require specialized handling and equipment usually employed in moving house-
hold goods between points in the county of Fayette and from poilnts in the
sald county to other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with right no. 3
subject to the following condition: That (except as presently authorized)
the authority herein granted is limited to deliveries to the home,
establishments or places of business of the ultimate user thereof, where such
property 1if crated shall be uncrated and placed for exhibition or use and not
for the purpose of resale; (4) personal effects and property used or to be
used In a dwelling when a part of the equipment or supply of such dwelling,
in connection with the removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to
another; furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property of stores, offices,
laboratories, institutions, hospitals or other establishments, in connection
with a removal from one location to another; and articles, in use, including
objects of art, displays and exhibits, which, because of their unusual nature
or value, require specialized handling and equipment usually employed in
moving household goods, between points in the county of Greene, and from
points 1n said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with right



no. 4 subject to the following condition: That no right, power or privilege
is granted to transport property which, because of size or weight requires
special handling or the use of speclal equipment such as winch trucks, or
tractors, pole or extendible trailers, or carry-alls or which require a
highway permit from the Department of Transportation of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania; (5) tabulating machines, calculating machines, digital
computers, copylng machines, and other electronic equipment, which because of
its unusual nature or value, requires specialized handling and equipment
usually employed in moving household goods between points in the counties of
Allegheny, Armstrong, Butler, Fayette, Greene, Lawrence, Washington and
Westmoreland, and from points in sald counties to points in Pennsylvania, and
vice versa; with right no. 5 subjiect to the following condition: That no
right, power or privilege is granted to transport to, from or between points
in Beaver County; (6) (I) household goods, personal effects and property used
or to be used In a dwelling when a part of the furnishings, equipment or
supplies of such dwelling as an incidental part of a remgval by the
householder from one domicile te another; furniture, fixtures, equipment and
the property of stores, offices, museums, institutions, hospitals or other
establishments when a part of the stock, equipment or supply of such stores,
offices, museums, 1lnstitutions, hospitals or other establishments, in
connection with the removal from one location to another; and articles, in
use, Including objects of art, displays and exhibits, which, because of their
unusual nature or value, require specialized handling and equipment usually
employed in moving household goods; (II) tabulating machines, calculating
machines, computers, copying machines, electronic equipment and other
business machines and equipment, which because of their unusual nature or
value, require specialized handling and equipment usually employed in moving
household goods, and parts, materials and supplies used in connection
therewith; (a) From the borough of Clymer, Indiana County, and within five
{S) miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits of sald borough to
points within twenty-five (25) miles by the usually traveled highways to the
1imits of sald borough, and vice versa; (b) From points in the borough of
Clymer, Indiana County, and within twenty-five (25) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said borough to points in Pennsylvania,
and vice versa; (c) Between points in the beorough of Leechburg, Armstrong
County, and within twelve (12) miles by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of saild borough; (d) From points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within ten (10) miles by the usually traveled highways
of the limits of saild borough to other points in Pennsylvania, and vice
versa; (e) Between points in the county of Lawrence and from points in said
county to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; (f) Between points in the
borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence County and from points in saild borough to
points within fifteen (15) miles by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said borough, and vice versa; (g) Between points in the borough of
Ellwood City, Lawrence County, and within ten (10) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of the said borough, and from saild area to
other points in Pennsylvanila, and vice versa; with right b subject to the
following condition: That no right, power or privilege is granted to
transport household goods or office equipment in wse to and from points
within the limits of White Township and the borough of Indiana, Indiana
County; and with rights f and g subject to the following condition: That no
right, power or privilege is granted to furnish transportation which



originates in the townships of Shenango, Taylor, and North Beaver, Lawrence
County, which is to be a transfer of the rights authorized under the
certificate issued at A-00099073, F. 2 to South Hills Movers, Inc. (OLD),
subject to the same limitations and conditions. Attorney: John A. Vuono,
2310 Grant Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219,
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PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

SERVICE OF NOTICE OF MOTOR CARRIER APPLICATIONS

0CT 13 1990

DATE SERVICE

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMON CARRIER
SEPTEMBER ) 1990

A-00109506

Application of South Hills Movers, Inc. (NEW), a corporation of the Common-
wealth of Pennsylvania, for the right to begin to transport, as a common
carrier, by motor vehicle, (1) personal effects and property used or to be
used in a dwelling when a part of the equipment or supply of such dwelling,
in connection with the removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to
another; furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property of stores, -offices,
museums, institutions, hospitals or other establishments, when a part of the
stock, equipment or supply of such stores, offices, museums, institutions,
hospitals or other establishments, in connection with a removal from one
location to another; and articles, including objects of art, furniture
displays, musical instruments and exhibits, which, because of their unusual
nature or value, require specialized handling and equipment usually employed
in moving household goods, between points in the counties of Allegheny and
Washington and from points in the said counties to other points in
Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with right no. 1 subject to the following
conditions: That the service herein authorized is limited to commodities
which, because of their unusual nature or value, require specialized handling
and equipment usually employed in the moving of household goods; That the
service herein authorized is limited to deliveries to the home, establishment
or place of business of the ultimate user thereof, where such property shall
be uncrated and placed for use and not for the purpose of resale; 'and That no
right, power or privilege is granted to transport property requiring the use
of carryalls, pole trailers and/or winch trucks or trailers; (2) household
goods and office furniture, in use, from peoints in the city of Uniontown,
Fayette County, and within fifteen (15) miles by the usually traveled
highways of the limits of said city to points in Pennsylvania, and vice
versa; (3) personal effects and property used or to be used in a dwelling
when a part of the equipment or supply of such dwelling, in connection with a
removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to another; furniture,
fixtures, equipment and the property of stores, offices, museums, labo-
ratories, institutions, hospitals or other establishments, when.a part of the
stock, equipment or supply of such stores, offices, museums, laboratories,
institutions, hospitals or other establishments, in connection with a removal

NOV - 5 1090
OV % 1090

Protests due on No Hearings
Protests due on Hearings - (5 days prior to date of hearing) _""1
Notice of the above application was mailed to all certificate DOCKETED

holders and railroad companies in the service area as noted abaove.

APPLICATION DOCKET

\. DOCUMENY 0CT 15 1990
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PENNSYLVANTIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

SERVICE OQF NOTICE OF MOTOR CARRIER APPLICATIONS

DATE SERVICE

-2 -

from one location to another; and articles, in use, including objects of art,
displays and exhibits, which, because of their unusual nature or value,
require specialized handling and equipment usually employed in moving house-
hold goods between polnts in the county of Fayette and from points in the
said county to other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with right no. 3
subject to the following condition: That (except as presently authorized)
the authority herein granted is limited to deliveries to the home,
establishments or places of business of the ultimate user thereof, where such
property 1f crated shall be uncrated and placed for exhibition or use and not
for the purpose of resale; (4) personal effects and property used or to be
used in a dwelling when a part of the equipment or supply of such dwelling,
in connection with the removal by a householder from one house or dwelling to
another; furniture, fixtures, equipment and the property of stores, offices,
laboratories, institutions, hospitals or other establishments, in connection
with a removal from one location to another; and articles, in use, including
objects of art, displays and exhibits, which, because of their unusual nature
or value, require specialized handling and equipment usually employed in
moving household goods, between points in the county of Greene, and from
points in said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with right
no. 4 subject to the following condition: That no right, power or privilege
is granted to transport property which, because of size or weight requires
special handling or the use of special equipment such as winch trucks, or
tractors, pole or extendible trailers, or carry-alls or which require a
highway permit from the Department of Transportation of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania; (5) tabulating machines, calculating machines, digital
computers, copying machines, and other electronic equipment, which because of
its unusual nature or value, requires specialized handling and equipment
usually employed in moving household goods between points in the counties of
Allegheny, Armstrong, Butler, Fayette, Greene, Lawrence, Washington and
Westmoreland, and from points in said counties to points in Pennsylvania, and
vice versa; with right no. 5 subject to the following condition: That no
right, power or privilege is granted to transport to, from or between points
in Beaver County; (6) (I) household goods, personal effects and property used
or to be used in a dwelling when a part of the furnishings, equipment or
supplies of such dwelling as an incidental part of a removal by the
householder from one domicile to another; furniture, fixtures, equipment and
the property of stores, offices, museums, institutions, hospitals or other
establishments when a part of the stock, equipment or supply of such stores,
offices, museums, institutions, hospitals or other establishments, in

Protests due on No Hearings
Protests due on Hearings - (5 days prior to date of hearing)

Notice of the above application was mailed to all certificate
holders and railroad companies in the service area as noted above.
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connection with the removal from one location to another; and articles, in
use, including objects of art, displays and exhibits, which, because of their
unusual nature or value, require specialized handling and equipment usually
employed in moving household goods; (XIX) tabulating machines, calculating
machines, computers, copying machines, electronic equipment and other
business machines and equipment, which because of their unusual nature or
value, require specialized handling and equipment usually employed in moving
household goods, and parts, materials and supplies used in connection
therewith; (a) From the borough of Clymer, Indiana County, and within five
(5) miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits of said borough to
points within twenty-five (25) miles by the usually traveled highways to the
limits of sald borough, and vice versa; (b) From points in the borough of
Clymer, Indiana County, and within twenty-five (25) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of said borough to points in Pennsylvania,
and vice versa; (c) Between points in the borough of Leechburg, Armstrong
County, and within twelve (12) miles by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said borough; (d) From points in the borough of Leechburg,
Armstrong County, and within ten (10) miles by the usually traveled highways
of the limits of said borough to other points in Pennsylvania, and vice
versa; (e) Between points in the county of Lawrence and from points in said
county to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; (f) Between points in the
borough of Ellwood City, Lawrence County and from points in said borough to
points within fifteen (15) miles by the usually traveled highways of the
limits of said borough, and vice versa; (g) Between points in the borough of
Ellwoed City, Lawrence County, and within ten (10) miles by the usually
traveled highways of the limits of the said borough, and from said area to
other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; with right b subject to the
following condition: That no right, power or privilege is granted to
transport household goods or office equipment in use to and from points
within the limits of White Township and the borough of Indiana, Indiana
County; and with rights f and g subject to the following condition: That no
right, power or privilege 1s granted to furnlsh transportation which
originates in the townships of Shenango, Taylor, and North Beaver, Lawrence
County, which is to be a tramnsfer of the rights authorized under the
certificate issued at A-00099073, F., 2 to South Hills Movers, Inc. (OLD),
subject to the same limitations and conditions. .

MW:np

9/27/90

Application recelved: 9/24/90
Application docketed: 9/27/90

Protests due on No Hearings
Protests due on Hearings - (5 days prior to date of hearing)
Notice of the above application was mailed to all certificate

holders and railroad companies in the service area as noted above.




